



IMPORTANT SAFETY AND PRODUCT INFORMATION

Important Safety and Product Information	3
Informations importantes sur le produit et la sécurité	7
guida Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza e sul prodotto	10
Wichtige Sicherheits- und Produktinformationen	13
Información importante sobre el producto y tu seguridad	16
Informações importantes sobre segurança e sobre o produto	19
Belangrijke veiligheids- en productinformatie	22
Vigtige produkt- og sikkerhedsinformationer	25
Tärkeitä turvallisuus- ja tuotetietoja	27
Viktig sikkerhets- og produktinformasjon	29
Guiden Viktig säkerhets- och produktinformation	31
Правила техники безопасности и сведения об изделии	34
Važne informacije o proizvodu i sigurnosti	37
Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια και το προϊόν	39

Important Safety and Product Information

WARNING

Failure to heed the following warnings could result in an accident or collision resulting in death or serious injury.

Marine Operation Warnings

- **You are responsible for the safe and prudent operation of your vessel.** This device is a tool that will enhance your capability to operate your vessel. This device does not relieve you from the responsibility of safely operating your vessel. Avoid navigational hazards and never leave the helm unattended.
- Use this device only as a navigational aid. Do not attempt to use the device for any purpose requiring precise measurement of direction, distance, location, or topography.
- Always be prepared to promptly regain control of the vessel. Use caution near hazards in the water, such as docks, pilings and other vessels.
- If the device has navigating capabilities, when navigating, carefully compare information displayed on the device to all available navigation sources, including information from visual sightings, local waterway rules and restrictions, and maps. For safety, always resolve any discrepancies or questions before continuing navigation.

FCC Warnings

Exposure to Radio Frequency Signals—Your device is a radio transmitter and receiver. When it is on, it receives and also sends out radio frequency (RF) signals.

Antenna Care—Use only the supplied antenna or a recommended antenna accessory. Unauthorized antennas, modifications, or attachments could damage the radio and may violate FCC regulations. Warning: Do not use any radio that has a damaged antenna, because if it comes into contact with your skin, a minor burn can result.

Electronic Devices—Most modern electronic equipment is shielded from RF signals. However, certain equipment may not be shielded against the RF signals from your wireless radio.

Pacemakers—The Health Industry Manufacturers Association (HIMA) and Wireless Technology Research recommend that a minimum separation of six inches (6") be maintained between a handheld wireless radio and a pacemaker to avoid potential interference with the pacemaker. Persons with pacemakers should ALWAYS keep the radio more than six inches from their pacemaker when the radio is turned on, should not carry the radio in a breast pocket, and should turn the radio off immediately if you have any reason to suspect that interference is taking place.

Hearing Aids—Some digital wireless radios may interfere with some hearing aids. In the event of such interference, you may want to consult your hearing aid manufacturer to discuss alternatives.

Posted Facilities—Turn your radio OFF in any facility where posted notices so require.

Vehicles—RF signals may affect improperly installed or inadequately shielded electronic systems in motor vehicles. Check with the manufacturer or its representative regarding your vehicle. You should also consult the manufacturer of any equipment that has been added to your vehicle.

Commercial Aircraft—Many commercial airlines prohibit the use of radios on board. Switch OFF your radio before boarding an aircraft or check the airline rules.

Potentially Explosive Atmospheres—Turn your radio OFF and do not remove your battery when you are in any area with a potentially explosive atmosphere. Obey all signs and instructions. Sparks from your battery in such areas could cause an explosion or fire resulting in bodily injury or even death.

NOTICE

Failure to heed the following notices could result in personal or property damage, or negatively impact the device functionality.

Product Environmental Programs

Information about the Garmin® product recycling program and WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other compliance programs can be found at www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Radio Frequency Radiation Exposure

This device is a mobile transmitter and receiver that uses an internal antenna to send and receive low levels of radio frequency (RF) energy for data communications. The device emits RF energy below the published limits when operating in its maximum output power mode and when used with Garmin authorized accessories. To comply with RF exposure compliance requirements, the device should be installed and used with the separation distance as described in the printed manual. The device should not be used in other configurations. This device must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other transmitter or antenna.

VHF Radio Information

All users are responsible for observing the regulations of their government and the regulations of foreign governments. Breaches of such regulations are subject to severe penalties. The transmitting frequencies in your radio are reserved for maritime use; any frequency you use for transmission must be specifically included on your ships license. A special license is required to operate from land; this includes when your boat is in a trailer. The use of ATIS is prohibited outside the European inland waterways covered by the Basel Agreement.

Licensing Requirements

Many countries and administrations require a ship radio license and require the user to be in possession of a suitable radio operator license before transmitting equipment can be used for maritime communication. Contact your local administration for details.

FCC Compliance

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

In the USA, it is prohibited under FCC regulations to enter incorrect or improper data, and it is prohibited for any person other than the manufacturer or the installing dealer to input MMSI number.

It is a violation of the rules of the FCC to input an MMSI number that has not been properly assigned to the user, or to otherwise input any inaccurate data in this device.

This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should only be made by an authorized Garmin service center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications could result in permanent damage to the equipment, and void your warranty and your authority to operate this device.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada Compliance

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/ receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.garmin.com/compliance.

UK Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the relevant statutory requirements. The full text of the declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Software License Agreement

BY USING THE DEVICE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT. PLEASE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY.

Garmin Ltd. and its subsidiaries ("Garmin") grant you a limited license to use the software embedded in this device (the "Software") in binary executable form in the normal operation of the product. Title, ownership rights, and intellectual property rights in and to the Software remain in Garmin and/or its third-party providers.

You acknowledge that the Software is the property of Garmin and/or its third-party providers and is protected under the United States of America copyright laws and international copyright treaties. You further acknowledge that the structure, organization, and code of the Software, for which source code is not provided, are valuable trade secrets of Garmin and/or its third-party providers and that the Software in source code form remains a valuable trade secret of Garmin and/or its third-party providers. You agree not to decompile, disassemble, modify, reverse assemble, reverse engineer, or reduce to human readable form the Software or any part thereof or create any derivative works based on the Software. You agree not to export or re-export the Software to any country in violation of the export control laws of the United States of America or the export control laws of any other applicable country.

Limited Warranty

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR BY COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). GARMIN DOES NOT EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE (OR COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS YOU SHOULD CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE, COUNTRY OR PROVINCE.

Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase. Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i) cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii) consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered without the written permission of Garmin, or (vi) damage to a product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to refuse warranty claims against products or services that are obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country. Garmin products are intended to be used only as an aid and must not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of direction, distance, location or topography. For navigation products, Garmin makes no warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the map data.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND GARMIN EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE AND FROM COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. IF IMPLIED WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE OR COUNTRY, THEN SUCH WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES (AND COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

IN NO EVENT SHALL GARMIN BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME STATES (AND COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

If during the warranty period you submit a claim for warranty service in accordance with this Limited Warranty, then Garmin will, at its option: (i) repair the device using new parts or previously used parts that satisfy Garmin's quality standards, (ii) replace the device with a new device or a refurbished device that meets Garmin's quality standards, or (iii) exchange the device for a full refund of your purchase price. SUCH REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY. Repaired or replaced devices have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of the original 1 year warranty, whichever is longer.

Before seeking warranty service, please access and review the online help resources available on support.garmin.com. If your device is still not functioning properly after making use of these resources, contact a Garmin Authorized service facility in the original country of purchase or follow the instructions on support.garmin.com to obtain warranty service. If you are in the United States, you can also call 1-800-800-1020.

If you seek warranty service outside of the original country of purchase, Garmin cannot guarantee that the parts and products needed to repair or replace your product will be available due to differences in product offerings and applicable standards, laws and regulations. In that case, Garmin may, in its sole discretion and subject to applicable laws, repair or replace your product with comparable Garmin products and parts, or require you to ship your product to a Garmin Authorized service facility in the country of original purchase or to a Garmin Authorized service facility in another country that can service your product, in which case you will be responsible for complying with all applicable import and export laws and regulations and for paying all custom duties, V.A.T., shipping fees and other associated taxes and charges. In some cases, Garmin and its dealers may be unable to service your product in a country outside of the original country of purchase or return a repaired or replaced product to you in that country due to applicable standards, laws or regulations in that country.

Online Auction Purchases: Online auction confirmations are not accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any package purchased through an online auction.

International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by international distributors for devices purchased outside the United States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are only valid in the area of intended distribution.

Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin Marine products in certain areas have a longer warranty period and additional terms and conditions. Go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine for more details and to see if your product is covered under the Garmin Marine Warranty Policy.

Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30 Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235 822.

Informations importantes sur le produit et la sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT

Si vous ne respectez pas les avertissements suivants, vous risquez un accident ou une collision pouvant entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

Avertissements d'utilisation en milieu marin

- **Vous êtes responsable de l'utilisation sûre et prudente de votre bateau.** Cet appareil est un outil qui optimisera votre capacité de pilotage. Cet appareil ne vous dégage pas de vos responsabilités en cas de non-respect de la sécurité à bord. Evitez tout danger de navigation et ne relâchez pas votre surveillance de la barre.
- L'appareil doit être utilisé uniquement comme une aide à la navigation. Ne tentez pas d'utiliser l'appareil à des fins exigeant une mesure précise de l'orientation, de la distance, de la position ou de la topographie.
- Soyez toujours prêt à reprendre les commandes du navire. Soyez vigilant à proximité des points dangereux, tels que les quais et les autres navires.
- En cours de navigation, et si l'appareil dispose de fonctions de navigation, comparez attentivement les informations affichées par l'appareil à toutes les autres sources d'information disponibles, notamment les repères visuels, les règles et restrictions locales relatives aux voies navigables, ainsi que les cartes. Pour votre sécurité, cherchez à résoudre tout dysfonctionnement ou problème avant de poursuivre la navigation.

AVIS

Si vous ignorez les consignes fournies dans le présent document, vous risquez de vous blesser, d'endommager votre bien ou d'affecter négativement les fonctionnalités de l'appareil.

Programmes environnementaux

Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de recyclage des produits ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE et RoHS, à la réglementation REACH et aux autres programmes de conformité sont disponibles à l'adresse www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Exposition aux rayonnements à fréquence radioélectrique

Cet appareil est un transmetteur/récepteur mobile qui utilise une antenne interne pour envoyer et recevoir des champs de radiofréquences de faible puissance lors des communications de données. Les champs de radiofréquences émis par l'appareil lorsqu'il fonctionne au maximum de sa puissance et qu'il est utilisé avec des accessoires approuvés par Garmin ne dépassent pas les limites fixées par la réglementation. Pour être conforme aux exigences d'exposition aux radiofréquences, l'appareil doit être installé et utilisé en respectant la distance indiquée dans les instructions du manuel papier. L'appareil ne doit être utilisé dans aucune autre configuration. Cet appareil ne doit pas être placé ou utilisé en conjonction avec d'autres antennes ou émetteurs.

Informations concernant la radio VHF

Tous les utilisateurs sont tenus de respecter les réglementations de leur gouvernement et celles des gouvernements étrangers. Les violations de ces réglementations sont passibles de lourdes sanctions. Les fréquences de transmission de votre radio sont réservées à une utilisation marine ; toute fréquence que vous utilisez à des fins de transmission doit être spécifiquement incluse dans la licence de votre bateau. Une licence spéciale est requise pour toute utilisation terrestre, y compris lorsque votre navire se trouve sur une remorque. L'utilisation de l'ATIS est interdite en dehors des voies navigables intérieures européennes couvertes par l'Arrangement de Bâle.

Conditions de licence

De nombreux pays et administrations exigent une licence de radio marine. De plus, l'utilisateur doit être en possession d'une licence d'opérateur radio adéquate pour pouvoir utiliser du matériel de transmission marin. Contactez votre administration locale pour obtenir de plus amples informations.

Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada - Conformité

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage ; 2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Déclaration de conformité

Par la présente, Garmin déclare que son produit est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte de la déclaration de conformité UE dans sa version intégrale est disponible sur la page Web suivante : www.garmin.com/compliance.

Contrat de licence du logiciel

EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS RECONNAISSEZ ETRE LIE PAR LES TERMES DU PRESENT CONTRAT DE LICENCE DE LOGICIEL. LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CE CONTRAT DE LICENCE.

Garmin Ltd. et ses filiales (« Garmin ») vous concèdent une licence limitée pour l'utilisation du logiciel intégré à cet appareil (le « Logiciel ») sous la forme d'un programme binaire exécutable, dans le cadre du fonctionnement normal du produit. Tout titre, droit de propriété ou droit de propriété intellectuelle dans le Logiciel ou concernant le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers.

Vous reconnaissez que le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers et qu'il est protégé par les lois en vigueur aux Etats-Unis d'Amérique et par les traités internationaux relatifs aux droits d'auteur. Vous reconnaissez également que la structure, l'organisation et le code du Logiciel, dont le code source n'est pas fourni, constituent d'importants secrets de fabrication de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers, et que le code source du Logiciel demeure un important secret de fabrication de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers. Vous acceptez de ne pas décompiler, désassembler, modifier, assembler à rebours, étudier par rétro-ingénierie ou transcrire en langage humain intelligible le Logiciel ou toute partie du Logiciel, ou créer toute œuvre dérivée du Logiciel. Vous acceptez de ne pas exporter ni de réexporter le Logiciel vers un pays contrevenant aux lois de contrôle à l'exportation des Etats-Unis d'Amérique ou à celles de tout autre pays concerné.

Garantie limitée

LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ PEUT-ÊTRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ÉTAT, PAYS, OU PROVINCE À L'AUTRE. GARMIN N'EXCLUT PAS, NI NE LIMITE OU SUSPEND, LES AUTRES DROITS LÉGAUX DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ EN VERTU DU DROIT DE VOTRE ÉTAT, PAYS OU PROVINCE. POUR BIEN COMPRENDRE VOS DROITS, CONSULTEZ LE DROIT APPLICABLE DANS VOTRE ÉTAT, PAYS OU PROVINCE.

Les produits non aéronautiques sont garantis contre tout défaut de matériel et de fabrication pendant un an à compter de leur date d'achat. Durant cette période, Garmin pourra, à son entière discrétion, réparer ou remplacer tout composant qui s'avérerait défectueux dans le cadre d'un usage normal. Ce type de réparation ou de remplacement ne sera pas facturé au client, qu'il s'agisse des composants ou de la main-d'œuvre, à condition que le client prenne en charge les frais de port. La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas : (i) les dommages esthétiques, tels que les éraflures, les rayures et les bosses ; (ii) les consommables, comme les piles, à moins que le dommage ne soit dû à un défaut matériel ou de fabrication ; (iii) les dommages provoqués par un accident, une utilisation abusive, une mauvaise utilisation, l'eau, une inondation, un incendie ou toute autre catastrophe naturelle ou cause extérieure ; (iv) les dommages provoqués par des fournisseurs de services non agréés par Garmin ; ou (v) les dommages sur un produit ayant été modifié sans l'autorisation écrite de Garmin ; ou (vi) les dommages sur un produit raccordé à des câbles d'alimentation et/ou des câbles de données non fournis par Garmin. En outre, Garmin se réserve le droit de refuser toute demande de service sous garantie relative à un produit ou service obtenu et/ou utilisé en violation des lois de tout pays. Les produits Garmin constituent uniquement une aide et ne doivent pas être utilisés à des fins exigeant l'évaluation précise de la direction, de la distance, de la position ou de la topographie. Pour les produits de navigation, Garmin n'offre aucune garantie quant à l'exactitude ou à l'exhaustivité des données cartographiques.

DANS LES LIMITES PRÉVUES PAR LA LOI, LES GARANTIES ET RECOURS CONTENUS DANS LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE SONT EXCLUSIFS ET REMPLACENT, ET GARMIN EXCLUT EXPLICITEMENT, TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE ET RECOURS EXPRÈS, IMPLICITES, LÉGAUX OU AUTRES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS DE MANIÈRE NON LIMITATIVE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER, TOUT RECOURS LÉGAL OU AUTRES. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ PEUT-ÊTRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ÉTAT OU PAYS À UN AUTRE. SI LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES NE PEUVENT PAS ÊTRE EXCLUES EN VERTU DU DROIT DE VOTRE ÉTAT OU PAYS, ALORS LESDITES GARANTIES SONT LIMITÉES À LA DURÉE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE. CERTAINS ÉTATS, PAYS ET PROVINCES INTERDISANT LA RESTRICTION DE LA DURÉE D'UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, LES RESTRICTIONS SUSMENTIONNÉES PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.

EN AUCUN CAS, LA SOCIÉTÉ GARMIN NE SAURAIT ÊTRE TENUE POUR RESPONSABLE EN CAS DE RUPTURE DE LA GARANTIE DE TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE, SPÉCIAL, INDIRECT OU CONSÉCUTIF RÉSULTANT DE L'UTILISATION, DE LA MAUVAISE UTILISATION OU DE L'IMPOSSIBILITÉ D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT, OU

RÉSULTANT DE DÉFAUTS DU PRODUIT. CERTAINS ÉTATS, PAYS ET PROVINCES INTERDISANT L'EXCLUSION OU LA RESTRICTION DES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS OU ACCESSOIRES, LES RESTRICTIONS SUSMENTIONNÉES PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.

Si, pendant la durée de la garantie, vous faites une demande de services de garantie conformément à la présente Garantie limitée, Garmin peut, à sa discrétion : (i) réparer l'appareil à l'aide de pièces neuves ou déjà utilisées, si celles-ci remplissent les critères de qualité de Garmin, (ii) remplacer l'appareil par un appareil neuf ou par un appareil remis à neuf qui remplit les critères de qualité de Garmin ou (iii) rembourser l'appareil au prix où vous l'avez acheté. CE TYPE DE RECOURS SERA VOTRE RECOURS UNIQUE ET EXCLUSIF POUR TOUTE RUPTURE DE GARANTIE. Les appareils réparés ou remplacés bénéficient d'une garantie de 90 jours. Si l'unité envoyée est toujours couverte par la garantie d'origine, cette nouvelle garantie dure 90 jours ou jusqu'à la fin de la période de garantie d'origine qui est d'un an ; la période ayant la date de fin la plus éloignée prévaut.

Avant de demander des services de garantie, merci de consulter les ressources d'aide en ligne disponibles sur support.garmin.com. Si votre appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas correctement après avoir appliqué les consignes indiquées en ligne, contactez un centre de service autorisé par Garmin dans le pays où vous avez acheté l'appareil ou suivez les instructions disponibles sur le site support.garmin.com pour obtenir des services de garantie. Si vous vous trouvez aux États-Unis, vous pouvez aussi appeler le 1-800-800-1020.

Si vous demandez des services de garantie en dehors du pays où vous avez acheté l'appareil, Garmin ne peut pas garantir que les pièces et produits nécessaires à la réparation ou au remplacement de votre produit seront disponibles, car les offres, les normes, les lois et les réglementations diffèrent selon les pays. Dans ce cas, Garmin peut, à sa seule discrétion et conformément au droit applicable, réparer votre produit à l'aide de pièces comparables ou remplacer votre produit par un produit Garmin comparable, ou vous demander d'envoyer votre produit vers un centre de service autorisé par Garmin dans le pays où vous avez acheté le produit ou vers un centre de service autorisé par Garmin d'un autre pays où votre produit pourra être réparé ou remplacé, et, dans ce cas, vous devrez respecter le droit et les réglementations en matière d'importation et d'exportation et vous acquitter seul des droits de douane, de la TVA, des frais d'expédition ainsi que de tous autres taxes et frais. Dans certains cas, Garmin et ses revendeurs ne peuvent ni réparer votre produit dans un autre pays que celui où vous avez acheté le produit, ni envoyer un produit de remplacement neuf ou réparé dans ce pays, à cause des normes, lois et réglementations du pays en question.

Achats dans le cadre d'enchères en ligne : les confirmations de vente aux enchères en ligne ne sont pas acceptées dans le cadre d'une vérification sous garantie. Pour bénéficier d'un service sous garantie, l'original ou une copie de la facture dressée par le premier revendeur doit être présenté. Garmin ne procédera à aucun remplacement de composant manquant sur tout produit acheté dans le cadre d'enchères en ligne.

Achats internationaux : selon les pays, une garantie distincte peut être accordée par les distributeurs internationaux pour les appareils achetés hors des États-Unis. Le cas échéant, cette garantie est fournie par le distributeur du pays d'achat et ledit distributeur prend en charge les services locaux nécessaires pour votre appareil. Les garanties distributeur sont valides uniquement dans les zones de distribution visées.

Politique de garantie des produits marine : pour certains produits marine de Garmin de certaines régions du monde, la période de garantie est plus longue et des conditions supplémentaires s'appliquent. Rendez-vous sur le site www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine pour plus de détails et pour savoir si votre produit est couvert par la garantie des produits marine de Garmin.

Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza e sul prodotto

AVVERTENZA

Il mancato rispetto delle indicazioni fornite di seguito potrebbe causare incidenti e tamponamenti gravi o mortali.

Avvertenze sull'uso in ambiente nautico

- **Ogni utente è responsabile della condotta della propria imbarcazione.** Questo dispositivo costituisce un aiuto alla navigazione, che non esime l'utente dal navigare responsabilmente e con prudenza. Durante la navigazione, evitare le zone pericolose e non lasciare mai il timone.
- Utilizzare il dispositivo solo come ausilio alla navigazione. Non utilizzare il dispositivo per ottenere misurazioni precise della direzione, della distanza, della posizione o della topografia.
- Tenersi sempre pronti a riprendere il controllo dell'imbarcazione in modo tempestivo. Prestare sempre attenzione durante l'uso del sistema, ma in particolar modo nelle vicinanze di moli, scogli ed altre imbarcazioni.
- Durante la navigazione verificare le informazioni del dispositivo con l'ambiente circostante, le carte ufficiali, le note ai naviganti, avvertenze e leggi in vigore. Per motivi di sicurezza, risolvere eventuali incongruenze o problemi prima di continuare la navigazione.

AVVISO

Il mancato rispetto degli avvisi forniti di seguito potrebbe causare danni alla persona o alle proprietà oppure incidere in modo negativo sulla funzionalità del dispositivo.

Programmi ambientali per i prodotti

Le informazioni sul programma di riciclo dei prodotti Garmin, sulle direttive WEEE, RoHS, REACH e su altri programmi di conformità sono reperibili sul sito Web www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Specifiche radio VHF

Tutti gli utenti si assumono la responsabilità di agire nel rispetto dei regolamenti in vigore nel proprio governo e nei governi esteri. Qualsiasi violazione di tali regolamenti può comportare gravi sanzioni. Le frequenze di trasmissione della radio sono riservate all'uso marittimo; qualsiasi frequenza utilizzata per la trasmissione deve essere specificatamente inclusa nella licenza dell'imbarcazione. Per l'utilizzo dalla costa, è necessaria una licenza speciale, ad esempio relativa alle operazioni di rimorchio. L'utilizzo di ATIS è vietato per la navigazione esterna ai paesi europei, non inclusa nell'accordo di Basilea.

Requisiti di licenza

In molti paesi e amministrazioni, prima che i dispositivi di trasmissione possano essere utilizzati per la comunicazione marittima, è necessaria una licenza di esercizio di apparati radio su imbarcazioni e che l'utente sia in possesso di un'idonea licenza operatore. Per ulteriori dettagli, contattare l'amministratore locale.

Dichiarazione di conformità

Con il presente documento, Garmin dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione UE di conformità è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Contratto di licenza software

L'USO DEL DISPOSITIVO IMPLICA L'ACCETTAZIONE DEI TERMINI E DELLE CONDIZIONI SPECIFICATI NEL SEGUENTE CONTRATTO DI LICENZA SOFTWARE. LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL PRESENTE CONTRATTO.

Garmin Ltd. e sue affiliate ("Garmin") concedono una licenza limitata per l'utilizzo del software integrato in questo dispositivo (il "Software") in forma binaria eseguibile per il normale funzionamento del prodotto. Il titolo, i diritti di proprietà e di proprietà intellettuale relativi al Software sono esclusivi di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti.

L'utente prende atto che il Software è di proprietà di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti ed è protetto dalle leggi sul copyright in vigore negli Stati Uniti d'America e dai trattati internazionali sul copyright. L'utente riconosce inoltre che la struttura, l'organizzazione e il codice del Software, di cui non viene fornito il codice sorgente, sono considerati segreti commerciali di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti e che il Software in formato sorgente resta un segreto commerciale di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti. L'utente accetta di non decompilare, disassemblare, modificare, decodificare o convertire in formato leggibile il Software o parte di esso né di creare altri prodotti basati sul Software. L'utente accetta di non esportare o riesportare il Software in qualsiasi Paese in violazione delle leggi sul controllo delle esportazioni in vigore negli Stati Uniti d'America o delle norme per il controllo delle esportazioni da qualsiasi altro Paese.

Garanzia

La garanzia è prestata dal Venditore:

- al Consumatore ossia, ai sensi dell'art. 3, D.Lgs. 6 ottobre 2005, alla "persona fisica che agisce per scopi estranei all'attività imprenditoriale o professionale eventualmente svolta", sulla base della medesima norma istitutiva del così detto Codice del consumo. In base a detta legge la durata della garanzia è di 24 mesi decorrenti dalla data di consegna del prodotto al Consumatore. La garanzia copre solo i difetti di conformità o d'origine, cioè preesistenti alla consegna del bene al Consumatore e non copre i difetti legati ad un'errata installazione o ad errato uso dello stesso;
- al Professionista, ossia ai sensi del citato art. 3 206/05, alla "persona fisica o giuridica che agisce nell'esercizio della propria attività imprenditoriale o professionale, ovvero un suo intermediario" nei limiti di quanto previsto dagli artt. 1490 ss c.c. e nei termini di cui all'art. 1495 c.c.

Garanzia Prodotto

Il Prodotto, a cui è riferita la presente garanzia, è garantito esente da difetti originari di conformità per un periodo di 24 mesi dalla data di consegna all'utente finale, conformemente a quanto previsto dal D.Lgs. 206/05.

La preghiamo, prima di prendere possesso del prodotto, di verificare, assieme al Venditore, se il prodotto è conforme alle Sue aspettative. Laddove il Venditore si occupi anche della installazione del Prodotto, La preghiamo, inoltre, di verificarne il corretto funzionamento, eventualmente eseguendo una prova d'uso reale.

Procedura

Qualora intenda avvalersi dei diritti di cui alle presenti condizioni di garanzia, la preghiamo di visitare il sito web di Garmin Italia (www.garmin.it) onde ottenere le informazioni circa l'esatta modalità di consegna o spedizione dei prodotti.

Con le limitazioni specificate in seguito, e qualora sussistano le condizioni per riconoscere la garanzia ai sensi del D.Lgs. 206/05, il prodotto verrà riparato senza nessun costo relativo alle spese strettamente necessarie per la riparazione e quindi rispedito in porto franco al Venditore.

Resta fermo quanto disposto dall'art. 130, D.Lgs. 206/05 in particolare quanto all'oggettiva impossibilità o l'eccessiva onerosità della riparazione.

Per i prodotti in garanzia il Consumatore nulla deve al Venditore a titolo di contributo spese di trasporto o di gestione. Laddove il prodotto dovesse essere inviato nonostante il periodo di garanzia sia scaduto ovvero risulti che trattasi di difetto non coperto dalla Garanzia, ovvero il prodotto sia privo di difetti, Garmin Italia addebiterà al Venditore i costi del trasporto, amministrativi e tecnici sostenuti.

Limiti nel caso di intervento in garanzia

La garanzia di Garmin Italia non copre i difetti originari manifestatisi oltre il termine di durata della garanzia, i difetti che non preesistevano alla consegna del prodotto, i guasti derivanti da negligenza o trascuratezza nell'uso, da errata installazione o manutenzione, erroneo immagazzinaggio e/o conservazione, da manutenzione effettuata da personale non autorizzato, da danni di trasporto, corrosione o per strumenti in cui il numero di matricola sia stato in qualche modo alterato o cancellato. Garmin Italia non può essere ritenuta responsabile per danni causati durante l'installazione o come conseguenza di un'installazione scorretta. La presente Garanzia non copre i controlli periodici, gli allineamenti e le calibrazioni originarie e successive, prove in mare o su terra, o spiegazioni pratiche sull'uso del prodotto a meno che non siano specificatamente necessari per il ripristino funzionale della parte sostituita coperta dalla garanzia.

La garanzia non copre altresì difetti derivanti da incidenti, calamità naturali od altre cause fra le quali, a titolo meramente esemplificativo, pioggia, grandine o fulmini.

La garanzia non copre i danni conseguenti a sovraccarichi di corrente dovuti alla rete cui il prodotto dovesse essere collegato o causati da altre apparecchiature, sistemi o componenti in occasione di impropria connessione o uso non autorizzato o permesso del prodotto ivi compreso nel caso di eventuale utilizzo di un caricabatteria di modello differente rispetto a quello fornito con il prodotto. I materiali soggetti ad usura (inclusi fusibili, batterie, cinghie, ventole o le parti meccaniche connesse) sono specificata-mente esclusi dalla presente Garanzia.

L'eventuale rottura di sigilli o la precedente manomissione del prodotto escludono la possibilità di avvalersi della Garanzia.

La presente Garanzia non copre le ore di lavoro straordinario. La Garanzia Garmin Italia non copre eventuali differenze di colorazione, di materiale o aspetto sussistenti tra quanto a titolo indicativo, illustrato nella pubblicità, nei cataloghi o su Internet, che non siano state oggetto di specifico reclamo al momento della consegna del prodotto.

Tutti i prodotti Garmin Italia sono considerati ausili allo svolgimento dell'attività a cui sono destinati. È quindi esclusivamente responsabilità dell'utente usare la prudenza e il giudizio necessari durante il loro utilizzo.

Garmin Italia non risponderà dell'eventuale inosservanza delle normali regole di diligenza e prudenza ed altresì, nel caso di utilizzo a bordo di autoveicoli, velivoli, natanti o di altri mezzi di trasporto non risponderà della violazione delle norme, disposizioni delle autorità o regolamenti disciplinanti la loro circolazione e non risponderà dei danni eventualmente causati a terzi ed alla persona del Consumatore.

Assistenza oltre i termini di garanzia

Qualora il prodotto in Suo possesso manifestasse problemi di funzionamento oltre i termini di garanzia, ovvero per quanto entro i 24 mesi di vita fosse stato danneggiato o abbisognasse comunque di interventi

tecnici per cause che non rientrano fra quelle coperte dalla garanzia, La preghiamo di contattare telefonicamente il Customer Care Garmin al numero indicato sul sito www.garmin.it al fine di concordare la modalità di invio dello strumento per riparazione o verifica.

Ricordiamo che in caso di assistenza fuori garanzia le spese di trasporto sono a carico del Consumatore, come pure i costi di riparazione, verifica, aggiornamento software o eventuale reset delle apparecchiature.

Wichtige Sicherheits- und Produktinformationen

WARNUNG

Falls Sie folgende Warnungen nicht beachten, könnte es zu einem Unfall oder Zusammenstoß mit schweren oder sogar tödlichen Verletzungen kommen.

Warnungen zum Betrieb von Schiffen

- **Sie sind für den sicheren und umsichtigen Betrieb des Boots verantwortlich.** Mit dem Gerät können Sie die Möglichkeiten zur Steuerung des Boots erheblich erweitern. Das Gerät befreit Sie nicht von der Verantwortung, für einen sicheren Betrieb des Boots zu sorgen. Vermeiden Sie riskante Manöver, und lassen Sie den Steuerstand niemals unbeaufsichtigt.
- Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät lediglich als Navigationshilfe. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, um damit exakte Richtungs-, Entfernungs-, Positions- oder topografische Messungen durchzuführen.
- Seien Sie stets bereit, unverzüglich die Steuerung des Boots zu übernehmen. Lassen Sie in der Nähe von Hindernissen im Wasser, z. B. Docks, Pfeilern und anderen Booten, Vorsicht walten.
- Wenn das Gerät über Navigationsfunktionen verfügt, vergleichen Sie beim Navigieren die auf dem Gerät angezeigten Informationen sorgfältig mit allen anderen verfügbaren Navigationsquellen, z. B. visuellen Signalen, lokalen Bestimmungen und Einschränkungen für Schifffahrtswege sowie mit Karten. Aus Sicherheitsgründen sollten Sie Unstimmigkeiten oder Fragen klären, bevor Sie die Fahrt fortsetzen.

HINWEIS

Die Nichteinhaltung der folgenden Hinweise kann zu Personen- oder Sachschäden führen oder die Funktionsweise des Geräts beeinträchtigen.

Umweltschutzprogramme für das Produkt

Informationen zum Produktrecyclingprogramm von Garmin sowie zur WEEE-, RoHS- und REACH-Richtlinie und zu anderen Programmen zur Einhaltung von Richtlinien finden Sie unter www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Informationen zum VHF-Funkgerät

Alle Benutzer tragen die Verantwortung für die Einhaltung der jeweils geltenden lokalen und internationalen Vorschriften. Eine Verletzung dieser Vorschriften kann zu schweren Strafen führen. Die Sendefrequenzen Ihres Funkgeräts sind der Verwendung im Seefunkverkehr vorbehalten, und jede von Ihnen zum Senden genutzte Frequenz muss ausdrücklich in Ihrer Schiffslicenz aufgeführt sein. Zum Betrieb des Funkgeräts an Land, u. a. im Rahmen des Transports Ihres Boots, ist eine spezielle Lizenz erforderlich. Außerhalb der von der Baseler Vereinbarung abgedeckten europäischen Binnengewässer ist die ATIS-Verwendung nicht gestattet.

Lizenzanforderungen

Von zahlreichen Ländern und Behörden wird vorgeschrieben, dass Benutzer im Besitz einer Schiffsfunklizenz sowie einer angemessenen Lizenz für den Betrieb eines Funkgeräts sein müssen, um die Funkausrüstung im Seefunkverkehr einsetzen zu können. Entsprechende Einzelheiten erhalten Sie bei der zuständigen Behörde.

Konformitätserklärung

Garmin erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Software-Lizenzvereinbarung

DURCH DIE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTS STIMMEN SIE DEN BEDINGUNGEN DER FOLGENDEN SOFTWARE-LIZENZVEREINBARUNG ZU. LESEN SIE DIE LIZENZVEREINBARUNG AUFMERKSAM DURCH.

Garmin Ltd. und deren Tochtergesellschaften („Garmin“) gewähren Ihnen im Rahmen des normalen Betriebs dieses Geräts eine beschränkte Lizenz zur Verwendung der in diesem Gerät im Binärformat integrierten Software (die „Software“). Verfügungsrechte, Eigentumsrechte und Rechte am geistigen Eigentum an der Software verbleiben bei Garmin und/oder deren Drittanbietern.

Sie erkennen an, dass die Software Eigentum von Garmin und/oder dessen Drittanbietern ist und durch die Urheberrechte der Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika und internationale Urheberrechtsabkommen geschützt ist. Weiterhin erkennen Sie an, dass Struktur, Organisation und Code der Software, für die kein Quellcode zur Verfügung gestellt wird, wertvolle Betriebsgeheimnisse von Garmin und/oder dessen Drittanbietern sind und dass der Quellcode der Software ein wertvolles Betriebsgeheimnis von Garmin und/oder deren Drittanbietern bleibt. Sie verpflichten sich, die Software oder Teile davon nicht zu dekompileieren, zu deassemblieren, zu verändern, zurückzuassemblieren, zurückzuentwickeln, in eine allgemein lesbare Form umzuwandeln oder ein von der Software abgeleitetes Werk zu erstellen. Sie verpflichten sich, die Software nicht in ein Land zu exportieren oder zu reexportieren, das nicht im Einklang mit den Exportkontrollgesetzen der Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika oder den Exportkontrollgesetzen eines anderen, in diesem Zusammenhang relevanten Landes steht.

Eingeschränkte Gewährleistung

DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG GEWÄHRT IHNEN BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE RECHTE; AUSSERDEM HABEN SIE GGF. ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE JE NACH BUNDESLAND (BZW. LAND ODER PROVINZ) VARIIEREN. GARMIN SCHRÄNKT ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE IHNEN GEMÄSS DEN GESETZEN IHRES BUNDESLANDES (BZW. IHRES LANDES ODER IHRER PROVINZ) U. U. ZUSTEHEN, NICHT EIN, UND SETZT DIESE AUCH NICHT AUS. DIE GESETZE IHRES BUNDESLANDES, IHRES LANDES ODER IHRER PROVINZ BIETEN IHNEN EINEN VOLLSTÄNDIGEN EINBLICK IN IHRE RECHTE.

Für nicht für die Luftfahrt vorgesehenen Produkte gilt ab dem Kaufdatum eine einjährige Garantie auf Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler. Innerhalb dieses Zeitraums repariert oder ersetzt Garmin nach eigenem Ermessen alle bei ordnungsgemäßer Verwendung ausgefallenen Komponenten. Diese Reparatur- und Austauscharbeiten sind für den Kunden in Bezug auf Teile und Arbeitszeit unter der Voraussetzung kostenlos, dass dieser die Transportkosten übernimmt. Diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung findet keinerlei Anwendung auf:

- (i) kosmetische Schäden, z. B. Kratzer oder Dellen,
- (ii) Verschleißteile wie Batterien, sofern Produktschäden nicht auf Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler zurückzuführen sind, (iii) durch Unfälle, Missbrauch, unsachgemäße Verwendung, Wasser, Überschwemmung, Feuer oder andere höhere Gewalt oder äußere Ursachen hervorgerufene Schäden, (iv) Schäden aufgrund einer Wartung durch nicht von Garmin autorisierte Dienstleister, (v) Schäden an einem Produkt, das ohne die ausdrückliche schriftliche Genehmigung von Garmin modifiziert oder geändert wurde, oder (vi) Schäden an einem Produkt, das mit Netz- und/oder Datenkabeln verbunden wurde, die nicht von Garmin bereitgestellt wurden. Darüber hinaus behält Garmin sich das Recht vor, Garantieansprüche für Produkte oder Dienstleistungen abzulehnen, die unter Verstoß gegen die Gesetze eines Landes erworben und/oder verwendet werden. Produkte von Garmin sind ausschließlich als Hilfsmittel vorgesehen und dürfen nicht für Zwecke verwendet werden, die präzise Messungen von Richtungen, Distanzen, Positionen oder Topografien erfordern. Für Navigationsprodukte übernimmt Garmin keinerlei Gewährleistungen im Hinblick auf die Richtigkeit oder Vollständigkeit der Kartendaten.

IM NACH GELTENDEN RECHT MAXIMAL ZULÄSSIGEN UMFANG GELTEN DIE IN DIESER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG AUFGEFÜHRTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND RECHTSMITTEL EXKLUSIV UND SCHLIESSEN JEDLICHE AUSDRÜCKLICHE, STILLSCHWEIGENDE, GESETZLICHE ODER ANDERWEITIGE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND RECHTSMITTEL AUS, U. A. STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN ZU HANDELSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, GESETZLICHE ODER ANDERWEITIGE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN, UND GARMIN SCHLIESST DIE VORGENANNTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND RECHTSMITTEL AUSDRÜCKLICH AUS. DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG GEWÄHRT IHNEN BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE RECHTE; AUSSERDEM HABEN SIE GGF. ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE JE NACH BUNDESLAND BZW. LAND VARIIEREN. FALLS STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN GEMÄSS DEN GESETZEN IHRES BUNDESLANDES ODER IHRES LANDES NICHT AUSGESCHLOSSEN WERDEN KÖNNEN, IST DIE DAUER DERARTIGER GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN AUF DIE DAUER DIESER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG BESCHRÄNKT. IN EINIGEN BUNDESLÄNDERN (BZW. LÄNDERN UND PROVINZEN) IST DIE EINSCHRÄNKUNG DER DAUER EINER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG NICHT GESTATTET; IN EINEM SOLCHEN FALL TRIFFT DER VORSTEHEND GENANNTA AUSSCHLUSS GGF. NICHT AUF SIE ZU.

IN KEINERLEI FALL HAFTET GARMIN BEI EINEM GARANTIEANSPRUCH FÜR BEILÄUFIG ENTSTANDENE, KONKRETE, INDIREKTE SCHÄDEN ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, DIE DURCH DIE SACH- ODER UNSACHGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG ODER DIE NICHTVERWENDBARKEIT DIESES PRODUKTS ODER DEFEKTE DES PRODUKTS ENTSTEHEN. IN EINIGEN BUNDESLÄNDERN (SOWIE LÄNDERN UND PROVINZEN) IST DER AUSSCHLUSS VON BEILÄUFIG ENTSTANDENEN ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN NICHT GESTATTET; IN EINEM SOLCHEN FALL TREFFEN DIE VORGENANNTEN AUSSCHLÜSSE NICHT AUF SIE ZU.

Falls Sie während des Gewährleistungszeitraums gemäß dieser eingeschränkten Gewährleistung einen Garantieanspruch geltend machen, geht Garmin nach eigenem Ermessen folgendermaßen vor und (i) repariert das Gerät mit neuen Teilen oder mit gebrauchten Teilen, die die Qualitätsstandards von Garmin erfüllen, (ii) ersetzt das Gerät durch ein neues oder überarbeitetes Gerät, das die Qualitätsstandards von Garmin erfüllt, oder (iii) tauscht das Gerät aus, wobei der volle Kaufpreis erstattet wird. DIESE RECHTSMITTEL SIND DIE EINZIGEN IHNEN IM FALLE EINES GARANTIEANSPRUCHS ZUR VERFÜGUNG STEHENDEN RECHTSMITTEL. Für reparierte oder ersetzte Geräte gilt eine Gewährleistung von 90 Tagen. Falls für das eingesendete Gerät weiterhin die ursprüngliche Gewährleistung gilt, beträgt die neue Gewährleistung 90 Tage oder bis zum Ende der

ursprünglichen einjährigen Garantie, wobei der jeweils längere Zeitraum Anwendung findet.

Bevor Sie einen Garantieanspruch geltend machen, sehen Sie sich die unter support.garmin.com verfügbaren Online-Hilferessourcen an. Falls Sie diese Ressourcen verwenden und das Gerät weiterhin nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, wenden Sie sich an eine von Garmin autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung in dem Land, in dem Sie das Produkt ursprünglich erworben haben, oder folgen Sie den Anweisungen unter support.garmin.com, um einen Garantieanspruch geltend zu machen. Falls Sie sich in den USA befinden, können Sie sich auch telefonisch an 1-800-800-1020 wenden.

Falls Sie einen Garantieanspruch außerhalb des Landes geltend machen, in dem Sie das Produkt ursprünglich erworben haben, kann Garmin nicht garantieren, dass die zum Reparieren oder Ersetzen des Produkts erforderlichen Teile und Produkte verfügbar sein werden; dies ist auf unterschiedliche Produktangebote und geltende Standards, Gesetze und Vorschriften zurückzuführen. In diesem Fall kann Garmin nach eigenem Ermessen und gemäß anwendbaren Gesetzen das Produkt reparieren oder ersetzen, wobei vergleichbare Garmin Produkte und Teile verwendet werden, oder verlangen, dass Sie das Produkt an eine von Garmin autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung in dem Land schicken, in dem Sie das Produkt ursprünglich erworben haben, oder an eine von Garmin autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung in einem anderen Land, die den Service des Produkts durchführen kann; in diesem Fall unterliegt es Ihrer Verantwortung, alle anwendbaren Gesetze und Vorschriften bezüglich Import und Export einzuhalten und für alle Zollgebühren, die Mehrwertsteuer, Versandkosten und andere damit verbundene Steuern und Gebühren aufzukommen. In einigen Fällen können Garmin und seine Händler Ihr Produkt nicht in einem anderen Land als dem Land warten, in dem Sie das Produkt nicht ursprünglich erworben haben, oder das reparierte oder ersetzte Produkt in dieses Land zurückschicken; dies ist auf geltende Standards, Gesetze und Vorschriften zurückzuführen.

Käufe über Online-Auktionen: Online-Auktionsbestätigungen werden für Garantieansprüche nicht akzeptiert. Hierfür ist das Original oder eine Kopie des Kaufbelegs des ursprünglichen Einzelhändlers erforderlich. Garmin ersetzt keine fehlenden Komponenten bei Paketsendungen, die über Online-Auktionen erworben wurden.

Internationale Käufe: Für über internationale Vertriebspartner außerhalb der USA erworbene Geräte gilt möglicherweise abhängig vom jeweiligen Land eine separate Garantie. Sofern zutreffend wird diese Garantie von dem Vertriebspartner im jeweiligen Land angeboten, der auch den lokalen Service für das Gerät durchführt. Garantien von Vertriebspartnern gelten nur in dem für den Vertrieb vorgesehenen Gebiet.

Gewährleistungsrichtlinie für Marineprodukte: Für einige Marineprodukte von Garmin gelten in bestimmten Gebieten ein längerer Gewährleistungszeitraum und zusätzliche Bedingungen. Weitere Informationen sind unter www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine verfügbar. Dort können Sie auch prüfen, ob Ihr Produkt von der Garmin Gewährleistungsrichtlinie für Marineprodukte abgedeckt ist.

Información importante sobre el producto y tu seguridad

ADVERTENCIA

Si no se cumplen las siguientes advertencias, se pueden provocar accidentes o colisiones que tengan como consecuencia la muerte o lesiones graves.

Avisos sobre la utilización en entornos náuticos

- **El usuario será el responsable del uso seguro y cauteloso de la embarcación.** Este dispositivo es una herramienta que mejorará la capacidad de dirigir la embarcación. Este dispositivo no te exime de la responsabilidad de utilizar de forma segura la embarcación. Para evitar los riesgos de navegación, el usuario no deberá dejar desatendido el puente de mando en ningún momento.
- Utiliza esta unidad sólo como ayuda para la navegación. Queda prohibido intentar utilizar la unidad para cualquier otro propósito que requiera mediciones precisas de la dirección, la distancia, la ubicación o la topografía.
- Permanece siempre preparado para retomar rápidamente el control de la embarcación. Mantén la precaución cuando lo utilices cerca de obstáculos en el agua, como diques, pilotes u otras embarcaciones.
- Al navegar, si la unidad dispone de funciones de navegación, compara con atención la información que aparece en el dispositivo con todas las fuentes de navegación disponibles, incluida la información de señales, las regulaciones y restricciones locales de los canales de navegación y los mapas. Para mayor seguridad, resuelve cualquier discrepancia o duda antes de continuar con la navegación.

AVISO

Si no se tienen en cuenta los siguientes avisos, podrían producirse lesiones personales o daños materiales, y la funcionalidad del dispositivo podría verse afectada negativamente.

Programas medioambientales para el producto

Puedes consultar la información acerca del programa de reciclado de productos de Garmin y la directiva WEEE, RoHS y REACH, así como de otros programas de cumplimiento en www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Información de la radio VHF

Todos los usuarios son responsables de respetar las normas de sus estados y de los estados extranjeros. Infringir dichas normas puede ser objeto de duras sanciones. Las frecuencias de transmisión de la radio están reservadas para uso marítimo; cualquier frecuencia que utilice para la transmisión debe estar específicamente incluida en la licencia de su embarcación. Para transmitir desde tierra se requiere una licencia especial, incluidas las situaciones en las que la embarcación se encuentra en un remolque. El uso de ATIS está prohibido fuera de las vías fluviales interiores europeas cubiertas por el Acuerdo de Basilea.

Requisitos de licencia

Muchos países y administraciones exigen una licencia de radio de la embarcación y que el usuario disponga de una licencia de operario de radio adecuada para poder utilizar el equipo de transmisión en las comunicaciones marítimas. Póngase en contacto con su administración local para conocer los detalles.

Conformidad con COFETEL/IFETEL

La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operación no deseada.

Declaración de conformidad

Por la presente, Garmin declara que este producto cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Acuerdo de licencia del software

AL UTILIZAR EL DISPOSITIVO, EL USUARIO SE COMPROMETE A RESPETAR LOS TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES DEL SIGUIENTE ACUERDO DE LICENCIA DEL SOFTWARE. EL USUARIO DEBERÁ LEER ESTE ACUERDO ATENTAMENTE.

Garmin Ltd. y sus subsidiarias ("Garmin") conceden al usuario una licencia limitada para utilizar el software incluido en este dispositivo (el "Software") en formato binario ejecutable durante el uso normal del producto. La titularidad, los derechos de propiedad y los derechos de propiedad intelectual del Software seguirán perteneciendo a Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores.

El usuario reconoce que el Software es propiedad de Garmin y/o sus proveedores terceros, y que está protegido por las leyes de propiedad intelectual de Estados Unidos y tratados internacionales de copyright. También reconoce que la estructura, la organización y el código del Software, del que no se facilita el código fuente, son secretos comerciales valiosos de Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores, y que el Software en su formato de código fuente es un secreto comercial valioso de Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores. Por la presente, el usuario se compromete a no descompilar, desmontar, modificar, invertir el montaje, utilizar técnicas de ingeniería inversa o reducir a un formato legible para las personas el Software o cualquier parte de éste ni crear cualquier producto derivado a partir del Software. Asimismo, se compromete a no exportar ni reexportar el Software a ningún país que contravenga las leyes de control de las exportaciones de Estados Unidos o de cualquier otro país aplicable.

Garantía limitada

ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA PROPORCIONA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS AL USUARIO, QUIEN PODRÁ TENER OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE PUEDEN VARIAR SEGÚN LA REGIÓN, EL PAÍS O LA PROVINCIA. GARMIN NO EXCLUYE, LIMITA NI SUSPENDE OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE EL USUARIO PUEDA TENER EN VIRTUD DE LAS LEYES DE SU REGIÓN, PAÍS O PROVINCIA. PARA UNA COMPLETA COMPRESIÓN DE SUS DERECHOS, EL USUARIO DEBERÁ CONSULTAR LAS LEYES VIGENTES EN SU REGIÓN, PAÍS O PROVINCIA.

Los productos no relacionados con la aviación están garantizados frente a defectos de materiales o mano de obra durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra. En este periodo, Garmin puede, según su criterio, reparar o sustituir cualquier componente que no funcione correctamente. Estas reparaciones o sustituciones se realizarán sin coste alguno para el cliente en concepto de piezas o mano de obra, siempre y cuando el cliente se haga responsable de los gastos de envío. Esta garantía limitada no se aplica a: (i) los daños estéticos, tales como arañazos, marcas o abolladuras; (ii) las piezas consumibles, tales como las baterías, a no ser que el daño se haya producido por un defecto de los materiales o de la mano de obra; (iii) los daños provocados por accidentes, uso inadecuado, el agua, inundaciones, fuego, otras causas de fuerza mayor o causas externas; (iv) los daños provocados por reparaciones realizadas por un proveedor de servicio no autorizado por Garmin; (v) los daños ocurridos en productos que hayan sido modificados o alterados sin la autorización por escrito de Garmin; o (vi) los daños ocurridos en productos conectados a la fuente de alimentación y/o cables de datos no suministrados por Garmin. Además, Garmin se reserva el derecho a rechazar reclamaciones de garantía de productos o servicios obtenidos y/o utilizados en contra de las leyes de cualquier país. Los productos de Garmin se han diseñado solamente para proporcionar ayuda durante el viaje y no deberán utilizarse con ningún propósito que requiera el cálculo preciso de una dirección, distancia, ubicación o topografía. Para los productos de navegación, Garmin no garantiza la precisión ni la integridad de los datos de mapas.

HASTA EL LÍMITE MÁXIMO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY EN VIGOR, LAS GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS EXPRESADOS EN ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SON EXCLUSIVOS Y SUSTITUYEN A CUALESQUIERA OTRAS GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS, A LAS QUE GARMIN RENUNCIA EXPRESAMENTE, YA SEAN EXPRESAS, IMPLÍCITAS, REGLAMENTARIAS O, POR EL CONTRARIO, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS, CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN O IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO, YA SEAN REGLAMENTARIAS O DE OTRO TIPO. ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA PROPORCIONA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS AL USUARIO, QUIEN PODRÁ TENER OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE PUEDEN VARIAR SEGÚN LA REGIÓN Y EL PAÍS. SI NO SE PUEDE RENUNCIAR A LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS EN VIRTUD DE LAS LEYES DE LA REGIÓN O PAÍS DEL USUARIO, DICHAS GARANTÍAS SE LIMITAN A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA. EN ALGUNAS REGIONES, PAÍSES Y PROVINCIAS, NO SE PERMITEN LIMITACIONES DE DURACIÓN DE LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE LA LIMITACIÓN ANTERIOR NO SE APLIQUE AL USUARIO.

EN CASO DE INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA, GARMIN NO SE HARÁ RESPONSABLE BAJO NINGÚN CONCEPTO DE LOS DAÑOS IMPREVISTOS, ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS O EMERGENTES, TANTO SI SON RESULTADO DE LA UTILIZACIÓN, MALA UTILIZACIÓN O DESCONOCIMIENTO DEL MANEJO DE ESTE PRODUCTO, COMO SI LO SON POR DEFECTOS EN ESTE. EN ALGUNAS REGIONES, PAÍSES Y PROVINCIAS, NO SE PERMITE LA EXCLUSIÓN DE DAÑOS FORTUITOS O DERIVADOS, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE ESTA RESTRICCIÓN NO SEA APLICABLE EN EL CASO DEL USUARIO.

Si durante el periodo de garantía, el usuario solicita un servicio de garantía de acuerdo con esta Garantía limitada, Garmin llevará a cabo, según su criterio, una de las siguientes opciones: (i) reparar el dispositivo utilizando piezas nuevas o piezas usadas con anterioridad que cumplan con los estándares de calidad de Garmin; (ii) sustituir el dispositivo por un dispositivo nuevo o un dispositivo restaurado que cumpla con los estándares de calidad de Garmin; (iii) cambiar el dispositivo por un reembolso completo equivalente al precio de compra. ESTE RECURSO SERÁ ÚNICO Y EXCLUSIVO EN CASO DE INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA. Los dispositivos reparados o sustituidos tienen una garantía de 90 días. Si la unidad enviada está cubierta por la garantía original, la nueva garantía es de 90 días o hasta el final del periodo de garantía original de un año, siendo aplicable el periodo de mayor duración.

Antes de solicitar el servicio de garantía, el usuario deberá acceder a los recursos de ayuda en línea disponibles en support.garmin.com y consultarlos. Si el dispositivo sigue sin funcionar correctamente después de hacer uso de estos recursos, se deberá contactar con un centro de servicio autorizado de Garmin del país donde se realizó la compra, o bien seguir las instrucciones disponibles en support.garmin.com para obtener servicio

de garantía. Si el usuario se encuentra en Estados Unidos, también puede llamar al 1-800-800-1020.

Si se desea solicitar el servicio de garantía en un país distinto de donde se realizó la compra, Garmin no puede garantizar que las piezas y los productos necesarios para reparar o sustituir el producto estén disponibles debido a las diferencias en las ofertas de productos y los estándares, leyes y normativas de aplicación. En ese caso, Garmin puede, a su entera discreción y según las leyes aplicables, reparar o sustituir el producto con productos y piezas de Garmin equiparables, o solicitar al usuario que envíe su producto a un centro de servicio autorizado de Garmin del país donde se realizó la compra o un centro de servicio autorizado de Garmin de otro país que pueda realizar el mantenimiento de su producto, en cuyo caso el usuario será responsable de cumplir con todas las leyes y normativas de importación y exportación, así como de realizar el pago de todos los impuestos de aduanas, IVA, gastos de envío y otros impuestos y gastos asociados. En algunos casos, es posible que Garmin y sus distribuidores no puedan realizar el mantenimiento del producto del usuario en un país distinto de donde se realizó la compra, o devolver un producto reparado o sustituido en tal país debido a los estándares, leyes o normativas vigentes en el mismo.

Adquisiciones por subastas online: no se aceptan las confirmaciones de subastas online como comprobante de garantía. Para recibir asistencia dentro del periodo de garantía, se necesita el original o una copia de la factura del establecimiento de compra original. Garmin no sustituirá componentes que falten de cualquier caja que se compre a través de una subasta online.

Ventas internacionales: según el país, los distribuidores internacionales pueden ofrecer una garantía por separado para los dispositivos adquiridos fuera de Estados Unidos. Si corresponde, los distribuidores locales de cada país ofrecen esta garantía y son estos distribuidores los que proporcionan un servicio local para el dispositivo. Las garantías del distribuidor son válidas solamente en el área de distribución proyectada.

Política de garantía náutica: determinados productos náuticos de Garmin en áreas concretas tienen un periodo de garantía mayor y unos términos y condiciones adicionales. Visita www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine para obtener más información y ver si tu producto está cubierto por la Política de garantía náutica de Garmin.

Informações importantes sobre segurança e o produto

ATENÇÃO

Não seguir estes avisos pode resultar em acidente ou colisão, resultando em morte ou ferimentos graves.

Avisos de operação marítima

- **Você é responsável pela operação prudente e segura da sua embarcação.** Este dispositivo é uma ferramenta que aprimorará a operação da sua embarcação. Este dispositivo não o isenta da responsabilidade de operar sua embarcação com segurança. Evite perigos na navegação e nunca deixe o leme sem supervisão.
- Use este dispositivo somente como assistência à navegação. Não tente usar o dispositivo para qualquer finalidade que exija medição precisa da direção, distância, localização ou topografia.
- Esteja sempre preparado para retomar o controle da embarcação. Tome cuidado próximo a ameaças e perigos na água, como cais, estacas e outras embarcações.
- Se o dispositivo contar com recursos de navegação, ao navegar, compare as informações exibidas no dispositivo a todas as demais fontes de navegação disponíveis, inclusive informações de apuração visual, normas e restrições de navegação locais e mapas. Por motivo de segurança, sempre resolva quaisquer discrepâncias ou dúvidas antes de prosseguir com a navegação.

AVISO

O desrespeito aos seguintes avisos pode resultar em danos pessoais ou da propriedade, ou afetar negativamente a funcionalidade do dispositivo.

Programas Ambientais do Produto

Informações sobre o programa de reciclagem de produtos da Garmin, sobre WEEE, RoHS, REACH e outros programas de conformidade podem ser consultadas em www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Informações do rádio VHF

Todos os usuários são responsáveis pela observância aos regulamentos do seu governo e aos regulamentos de governos estrangeiros. Violações de tais regulamentos estão sujeitas a penalizações severas. As frequências de transmissão em seu rádio estão reservadas para uso marítimo; qualquer frequência usada para transmissão deve ser especificamente incluída na licença da sua embarcação. Uma licença especial é necessária para operar da terra; isso inclui quando a sua embarcação estiver em um reboque. O uso de ATIS é proibido fora das vias navegáveis da Europa, cobertas pelo Acordo de Basel.

Requisitos de licença

Muitos países e administrações requerem uma licença de rádio e exigem que o usuário possua uma licença adequada de operador de rádio antes que o equipamento de transmissão possa ser usado para comunicação marítima. Entre em contato com a administração local para obter detalhes.

Informações de Radiocomunicação

Este equipamento não tem direito à proteção contra interferência prejudicial e não pode causar interferência em sistemas devidamente autorizados.

Declaração de Conformidade

Pelo presente, a Garmin declara que este produto está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/EU. O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da EU está disponível no seguinte endereço da Internet:

www.garmin.com/compliance.

Garantia limitada

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA LHE CONCEDE DIREITOS LEGAIS ESPECÍFICOS E TAMBÉM OUTROS DIREITOS LEGAIS QUE PODEM VARIAR DE ACORDO COM O ESTADO (OU DE ACORDO COM O PAÍS OU A PROVÍNCIA). A GARMIN NÃO EXCLUI, LIMITA OU SUSPENDE OUTROS DIREITOS LEGAIS QUE VOCÊ POSSA TER EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS LEIS DO SEU ESTADO (OU PAÍS OU PROVÍNCIA). PARA UM ENTENDIMENTO COMPLETO DOS SEUS DIREITOS, VOCÊ DEVE CONSULTAR AS LEIS DO SEU ESTADO, PAÍS OU PROVÍNCIA.

Os produtos não relacionados à aviação têm garantia de ausência de defeitos de material e fabricação por um ano a partir da data da compra. Durante este período, a Garmin reparará ou substituirá, exclusivamente a seu próprio critério, os componentes que não apresentarem o desempenho normal esperado. Tal reparo ou substituição será feito sem custo para o cliente com relação a peças ou trabalho, desde que o cliente se responsabilize por qualquer custo de transporte. Esta Garantia Limitada não se aplica a: (i) danos externos, tais como riscos, cortes e amassados; (ii) peças consumíveis, tais como pilhas, salvo se os danos no produto forem resultantes de um defeito de materiais ou de mão de obra; (iii) danos resultantes de acidentes, uso excessivo ou incorreto, água, inundações, incêndios ou outras causas naturais ou externas; (iv) danos causados por reparos realizados por qualquer pessoa que não seja um fornecedor de serviços autorizado da Garmin; (v) danos em qualquer produto que tenha sido sujeito a modificações ou alterações sem a autorização por escrito da Garmin; ou (vi) danos em qualquer produto que tenha sido ligado a cabos de alimentação/dados não fornecidos pela Garmin. Além disso, a Garmin reserva-se o direito de recusar serviços de garantia de produtos ou reparações obtidos e/ou utilizados em transgressão das leis de qualquer país. Os produtos da Garmin foram concebidos para serem usados exclusivamente como auxílio, não podendo nunca ser utilizados para quaisquer finalidades que requerem medições precisas de direção, distância, localização ou topografia. Para produtos de navegação, a Garmin não oferece quaisquer garantias quanto à exatidão ou precisão dos dados do mapa.

ATÉ O LIMITE MÁXIMO PERMITIDO PELA LEI APLICÁVEL, AS GARANTIAS E OS RECURSOS CONTIDOS NESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SÃO EXCLUSIVOS E SUBSTITUEM QUALQUER OUTRA GARANTIA, E A GARMIN RENUNCIA EXPRESSAMENTE TODAS AS OUTRAS GARANTIAS E RECURSOS, EXPRESSOS OU IMPLÍCITOS, ESTATUTÁRIOS OU DE OUTRA MANEIRA, INCLUINDO, MAS SEM LIMITAÇÃO, QUALQUER OUTRA GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO PARA UM DETERMINADO FIM, ESTATUTÁRIO OU DE OUTRA MANEIRA. ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA LHE CONCEDE DIREITOS LEGAIS ESPECÍFICOS E TAMBÉM OUTROS DIREITOS LEGAIS QUE PODEM VARIAR DE ACORDO COM O ESTADO E DE ACORDO COM O PAÍS OU A PROVÍNCIA. SE GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS NÃO PUDEREM SER RENUNCIADAS EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS LEIS DO SEU ESTADO OU PAÍS, AS REFERIDAS GARANTIAS SÃO LIMITADAS DURANTE O PERÍODO DE DURAÇÃO DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA. ALGUNS ESTADOS (E PAÍSES E PROVÍNCIAS) NÃO PERMITEM LIMITAÇÕES SOBRE A DURAÇÃO DE UMA GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA, PORTANTO AS RESTRIÇÕES ACIMA PODEM NÃO SE APLICAR A VOCÊ.

SOB NENHUMA CIRCUNSTÂNCIA A GARMIN SERÁ RESPONSÁVEL MEDIANTE SOLICITAÇÃO DE VIOLAÇÃO DE GARANTIA POR DANOS INCIDENTAIS, ESPECIAIS, INDIRETOS OU CONSEQUENTES, CAUSADOS PELA UTILIZAÇÃO, MÁ UTILIZAÇÃO OU INCAPACIDADE DE UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO OU POR DEFEITOS NESTE. ALGUNS ESTADOS (E PAÍSES E PROVÍNCIAS) NÃO PERMITEM A EXCLUSÃO DE INDENIZAÇÕES INCIDENTAIS OU CONSEQUENCIAIS, PORTANTO AS RESTRIÇÕES ACIMA PODEM NÃO SE APLICAR A VOCÊ.

Se, durante o período de garantia, você enviar uma solicitação de serviço de garantia de acordo com esta Garantia Limitada, a Garmin, a seu critério: (i) reparará o dispositivo utilizando peças novas ou peças utilizadas anteriormente que atendam aos padrões de qualidade da Garmin; (ii) substituirá o dispositivo por um novo dispositivo ou um dispositivo renovado que atenda aos padrões de qualidade da Garmin ou (iii) trocará o dispositivo por um reembolso total do seu preço de compra. TAL RECURSO CONSTITUIRÁ SEU ÚNICO E EXCLUSIVO RECURSO PARA QUALQUER VIOLAÇÃO DE GARANTIA. Dispositivos reparados ou substituídos têm garantia de 90 dias. Se a unidade enviada ainda estiver coberta pela garantia original, a nova garantia será de 90 dias ou até o final da garantia original de 1 ano, o que tiver uma duração maior.

Antes de procurar o serviço de garantia, acesse e revise os recursos de ajuda on-line disponíveis em support.garmin.com. Se o seu dispositivo ainda não estiver funcionando corretamente depois de usar esses recursos, entre em contato com uma Instalação de serviço autorizada da Garmin no país original da compra ou siga as instruções no site support.garmin.com para obter o serviço de garantia. Se estiver localizado nos Estados Unidos, você também pode ligar para 1-800-800-1020.

Se você procurar o serviço de garantia fora do país original de compra, a Garmin não pode garantir que as peças e os produtos necessários para reparar ou substituir o seu produto estarão disponíveis, devido a diferenças nas ofertas de produtos e nas normas, leis e regulamentos aplicáveis. Nesse caso, a Garmin poderá, a seu exclusivo critério e sujeito às leis aplicáveis, reparar ou substituir o seu produto por produtos e peças comparáveis da Garmin, ou exigir que você envie seu produto para uma Instalação de serviço autorizado da Garmin no país de compra original ou para uma Instalação de serviço autorizado da Garmin em outro país que possa atender seu produto e, nesse caso, você será responsável por cumprir todas as leis e regulamentos aplicáveis de importação e exportação e por pagar todos os impostos alfandegários, IVA, taxas de transporte e outros impostos e taxas associados. Em alguns casos, a Garmin e seus revendedores podem não ser capazes de atender seu produto em um país fora do país original de compra ou de devolver um produto reparado ou substituído para você nesse país, devido às normas, leis ou regulamentos aplicáveis nesse país.

Compras em leilões on-line: confirmações de compra em leilões on-line não são aceitas para verificação da garantia. Para obter o serviço de garantia, é necessária a nota de venda original, ou uma cópia, do distribuidor original. A Garmin não substitui componentes em falta de qualquer pacote adquirido através de leilões online.

Compras Internacionais: dependendo do país, uma garantia separada deve ser oferecida por distribuidores internacionais para dispositivos adquiridos fora dos Estados Unidos. Se aplicável, essa garantia pode ser providenciada pelo distribuidor local no país, e esse distribuidor oferecerá manutenção local para seu dispositivo. As garantias do distribuidor são válidas apenas na área de distribuição pretendida.

Política de Garantia de Produtos Náuticos: determinados produtos náuticos da Garmin em determinadas áreas têm um período de garantia maior e termos e condições adicionais. Acesse www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine para obter mais detalhes e ver se seu produto está coberto pela Política de Garantia de Produtos Náuticos Garmin.

Belangrijke veiligheids- en productinformatie

WAARSCHUWING

Als u de volgende waarschuwingen negeert, kan dit leiden tot een ongeval of aanrijding, wat de dood of ernstig letsel tot gevolg kan hebben.

Waarschuwing over de bediening voor de watersport

- **U bent verantwoordelijk voor de veilige en voorzichtige besturing van uw vaartuig.** Dit toestel is een hulpmiddel waarmee u uw vaartuig beter kunt besturen. Het toestel ontheft u echter niet van uw verantwoordelijkheid om het vaartuig veilig te besturen. Voorkom gevaarlijke navigatie en zorg ervoor dat het roer nooit onbemand is.
- Gebruik dit toestel uitsluitend als navigatiehulpmiddel. Gebruik het toestel niet voor doeleinden waarbij precieze bepalingen van richting, afstand, locatie of topografie zijn vereist.
- Wees altijd bereid om snel de besturing van uw vaartuig over te nemen. Wees voorzichtig in de buurt van gevaren op het water, zoals dokken, palen en andere vaartuigen.
- Als het toestel navigatiemogelijkheden heeft, vergelijkt u de informatie die het toestel weergeeft tijdens het navigeren met alle beschikbare navigatiebronnen, inclusief informatie van visuele waarnemingen, uit lokale voorschriften en beperkingen voor waterwegen, en van kaarten. Los voor uw eigen veiligheid eventuele verschillen of zaken die u zich afvraagt altijd op voor u verdergaat.

LET OP

Het negeren van de volgende kennisgeving kan leiden tot persoonlijke of materiële schade of nadelige gevolgen voor de functionaliteit van het toestel.

Productmilieuprogramma's

Informatie over het hergebruikprogramma van Garmin en informatie over naleving van WEEE, RoHS, REACH en andere programma's vindt u op www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Informatie over VHF-radio

Alle gebruikers zijn verantwoordelijk voor de naleving van de regelgeving van hun overheid en de regelgeving van buitenlandse overheden. Op overtreding van dergelijke regels staan zware straffen. De uitzendfrequenties van uw marifoon zijn gereserveerd voor maritiem gebruik; elke frequentie waarop u uitzendt moet specifiek zijn opgenomen in de licentie voor uw schip. Voor gebruik op het land is een speciale licentie vereist, ook wanneer uw boot zich op een trailer bevindt. Het gebruik van ATIS is niet toegestaan buiten de Europese binnenwateren die onder de Basel-overeenkomst vallen.

Licentievereisten

Veel landen en overheden vereisen een licentie voor een scheepsradio. Bovendien dient de gebruiker in het bezit te zijn van een toepasselijke zendvergunning voordat zendapparatuur voor maritieme communicatie mag worden ingezet. Neem contact op met uw lokale autoriteiten voor meer informatie.

Conformiteitsverklaring

Hierbij verklaart Garmin dat dit product voldoet aan de richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van deze EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Beperkte garantie

DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE VERLEENT U SPECIFIEKE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN EN U HEBT MOGELIJK ANDERE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN DIE PER STAAT (OF PER LAND OF PROVINCIE) KUNNEN VERSCHILLEN. ANDERE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN DIE U HEBT VOLGENS DE WETGEVING VAN UW STAAT (OF LAND OF PROVINCIE) WORDEN DOOR GARMIN NIET UITGESLOTEN, BEPERKT OF OPGESCHORT. VOOR EEN VOLLEDIG INZICHT IN UW RECHTEN DIENT U DE WETGEVING VAN UW STAAT, LAND OF PROVINCIE TE RAADPLEGEN.

Producten die niet voor de luchtvaart zijn bestemd, zijn gegarandeerd vrij van defecten in materiaal en techniek gedurende één jaar na de aankoopdatum. Binnen deze periode zal Garmin alle onderdelen waarvan een normaal gebruik niet mogelijk is, naar eigen keuze repareren of vervangen. Voor dergelijke reparaties of vervangingen zullen aan de klant geen kosten worden gefactureerd voor onderdelen of arbeid, op voorwaarde dat de klant verantwoordelijk blijft voor eventuele transportkosten. Deze Beperkte garantie is niet van toepassing op: (i) cosmetische schade, zoals krassen, sneden en deuken; (ii) verbruiksgoederen, zoals batterijen, tenzij productschade het gevolg is van defect materiaal of ondeugdelijk vakmanschap; (iii) schade als gevolg van ongelukken, misbruik, verkeerd gebruik, water, overstroming, brand of andere natuurrampen of externe oorzaken; (iv) schade als gevolg van onderhoud uitgevoerd door personen die niet door Garmin bevoegd zijn verklaard tot het uitvoeren van onderhoud; (v) schade aan een product dat is veranderd zonder de schriftelijke toestemming van Garmin of (vi) schade aan een product dat is aangesloten op voedings- en/of gegevenskabels die niet door Garmin zijn meegeleverd. Bovendien behoudt Garmin zich het recht voor garantieclaims af te wijzen voor producten of diensten die zijn verkregen en/of gebruikt in strijd met de wetten van een land. Garmin producten zijn uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik als hulp en mogen niet worden gebruikt voor doeleinden waarbij precieze metingen van richting, afstand, locatie of topografie vereist zijn. Voor navigatieproducten geeft Garmin geen enkele garantie op de nauwkeurigheid of volledigheid van de kaartgegevens.

VOOR ZOVER TOEGESTAAN VOLGENS TOEPASSELIJK RECHT, ZIJN DE HIERIN VERVATTE GARANTIES EN VERHAALSMOGELIJKHEDEN EXCLUSIEF EN TREDEN DEZE IN DE PLAATS VAN ALLE OVERIGE GARANTIES EN VERHAALSMOGELIJKHEDEN, EXPLICIET, IMPLICIET, WETTELIJK OF ANDERSZINS, EN WIJST GARMIN DERGELIJKE OVERIGE GARANTIES EN VERHAALSMOGELIJKHEDEN UITDRUKKELIJK AF, MET INBEGRIIP VAN, DOCH NIET BEPERKT TOT, IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL, WETTELIJK VERHAALSRECHT OF ANDERSZINS. DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE VERLEENT U SPECIFIEKE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN EN U HEBT MOGELIJK ANDERE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN DIE PER STAAT (OF PER LAND) KUNNEN VERSCHILLEN. ALS IMPLICIETE GARANTIES NIET KUNNEN WORDEN AFGeweZEN VOLGENS DE WETGEVING VAN UW STAAT OF LAND, ZIJN DERGELIJKE GARANTIES WAT BETREFT DUUR BEPERKT TOT DE DUUR VAN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE. IN SOMMIGE STATEN (EN LANDEN EN PROVINCIES) IS BEPERKING VAN DE DUUR VAN EEN IMPLICIETE GARANTIE NIET TOEGESTAAN, ZODAT DE BOVENGENOEMDE BEPERKING OP U MOGELIJK NIET VAN TOEPASSING IS.

IN GEEN ENKEL GEVAL ZAL GARMIN IN EEN VORDERING WEGENS INBREUK OP DE GARANTIE AANSPRAKELIJK ZIJN VOOR ENIGE INCIDENTELE, SPECIALE, INDIRECTE OF GEVOLGSCHADE, OF DEZE NU HET RESULTAAT IS VAN HET GEBRUIK, MISBRUIK OF ONVERMOGEN OM DIT PRODUCT TE GEBRUIKEN, OF VAN EEN DEFECT VAN HET PRODUCT. IN BEPAALDE STATEN (EN LANDEN EN PROVINCIES) IS DE UITSLUITING VAN INCIDENTELE OF GEVOLGSCHADE NIET TOEGESTAAN. DE BOVENSTAANDE BEPERKINGEN ZIJN MOGELIJK NIET OP U VAN TOEPASSING.

Als u tijdens de garantieperiode een claim voor garantieservice indient in overeenstemming met deze Beperkte garantie, kiest Garmin naar eigen inzicht voor: (i) reparatie van het toestel met nieuwe of gebruikte onderdelen die aan de kwaliteitsnormen van Garmin voldoen, (ii) vervanging van het toestel door een nieuw of gereviseerd toestel dat aan de kwaliteitsnormen van Garmin voldoet of (iii) inruil van het toestel tegen vergoeding van uw volledige aankoopbedrag. EEN DERGELIJKE VERHAALMOGELIJKHEID ZAL UW ENIGE EN EXCLUSIEVE VERHAALMOGELIJKHEID ZIJN INDIEN DE GARANTIE NIET WORDT GERESPECTEERD. U hebt 90 dagen garantie op gerepareerde of vervangen toestellen. Als het toestel ter reparatie wordt opgestuurd tijdens de originele garantieperiode, duurt de nieuwe garantieperiode 90 dagen of tot het einde van de originele garantieperiode van 1 jaar, naargelang welke periode het langst duurt.

Raadpleeg de online hulpbronnen op support.garmin.com voordat u garantieservice aanvraagt. Als u deze informatie hebt geraadpleegd en het toestel daarna nog steeds niet naar behoren functioneert, kunt u contact opnemen met een bevoegde servicefaciliteit van Garmin in het land van aankoop of volgt u de instructies op

support.garmin.com voor de garanteservice. Als u in de Verenigde Staten bent, kunt u ook 1-800-800-1020 bellen.

Als u gebruik wilt maken van de garanteservice buiten het land van aankoop, kan Garmin niet garanderen dat de onderdelen of producten voor reparatie of vervanging beschikbaar zijn, wegens verschillen in productaanbod en toepasselijke standaarden en wet- en regelgeving. In dat geval repareert of vervangt Garmin naar eigen oordeel en krachtens de geldende wetgeving uw product mogelijk met vergelijkbare Garmin producten en onderdelen, of dient u uw product naar een bevoegde Garmin servicefaciliteit te verzenden in het land van aankoop of naar een bevoegde Garmin servicefaciliteit in een ander land die uw product in behandeling kan nemen. In dat geval draagt u zelf de verantwoordelijkheid voor conformiteit met alle toepasselijke import- en exportwet- en regelgeving en dient u zelf alle douanekosten, btw, verzendkosten en andere extra belastingen en kosten te betalen. In sommige gevallen kunnen Garmin en haar distributeurs uw toestel niet in behandeling nemen in een ander land dan het land van aankoop of een gerepareerd of vervangen product aan u retourneren in dat land, wegens toepasselijke standaarden en wet- en regelgeving in dat land.

Aankopen op onlineveilingen: Aankoopbevestigingen van onlineveilingen worden niet geaccepteerd als garantiebewijs. Om gebruik te kunnen maken van de garanteservice, is de oorspronkelijke of een kopie van de aankoopnota vereist van de winkel waar u het systeem hebt gekocht. Garmin vervangt geen onderdelen van pakketten die zijn aangeschaft via een onlineveiling.

Internationale aankopen: Distributeurs buiten de Verenigde Staten verstrekken mogelijk een aparte garantie voor toestellen die buiten de Verenigde Staten zijn aangeschaft. Dit kan per land verschillen. Indien van toepassing wordt deze garantie verstrekt door de lokale binnenlandse distributeur die ook lokaal service voor het toestel verleent. Garanties door distributeurs zijn alleen geldig in het gebied waarvoor de distributie is bedoeld.

Watersportgarantiebeleid: Bepaalde watersportproducten van Garmin hebben in bepaalde regio's een langere garantieperiode en aanvullende voorwaarden. Ga naar www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine voor meer informatie en om na te gaan of uw product onder het Watersportgarantiebeleid van Garmin valt.

Vigtige sikkerheds- og produktinformationer

ADVARSEL

Hvis de følgende advarsler ignoreres, kan det resultere i ulykker eller sammenstød med død eller alvorlige personskader til følge.

Advarsler for marine betjening

- **Du er ansvarlig for sikker og forsigtig betjening af dit fartøj.** Enheden er et værktøj, der forøger dine muligheder for at betjene dit fartøj. Enheden fritager dig ikke for ansvaret for sikker betjening af dit fartøj. Undgå navigationsmæssige farer, og lad aldrig manøvrepulten være ubemandet.
- Brug kun denne enhed som en navigationshjælp. Brug ikke enheden til formål, der kræver præcise målinger af retning, afstand, position eller topografi.
- Vær altid parat til omgående at overtage styringen af fartøjet. Udvis forsigtighed i nærheden af farer i vandet som f.eks. kajer, pæle og andre fartøjer.
- Hvis enheden har navigationsegenskaber, bør du, når du navigerer, omhyggeligt sammenholde de oplysninger, der vises på enheden, med alle tilgængelige navigationskilder, bl.a. oplysninger fra synsindtryk, lokale regler for vandveje og kort. Du skal for sikkerhedens skyld altid løse evt. uoverensstemmelser eller spørgsmål, før du fortsætter navigationen.

BEMÆRK

Hvis den følgende advarsel ignoreres, kan det resultere i person- eller materielskade, eller det kan forringe enhedens funktionsdygtighed.

Miljøvenlige produktprogrammer

Oplysninger om Garmin produktgenanvendelsesprogrammet og WEEE, RoHS, REACH og andre overvågningsprogrammer kan findes på www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

VHF Radio Information

All users are responsible for observing the regulations of their government and the regulations of foreign governments. Breaches of such regulations are subject to severe penalties. The transmitting frequencies in your radio are reserved for maritime use; any frequency you use for transmission must be specifically included on your ships license. A special license is required to operate from land; this includes when your boat is in a trailer. The use of ATIS is prohibited outside the European inland waterways covered by the Basel Agreement.

Licensing Requirements

Many countries and administrations require a ship radio license and require the user to be in possession of a suitable radio operator license before transmitting equipment can be used for maritime communication. Contact your local administration for details.

Overensstemmelseserklæring

Garmin erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder direktivet 2014/53/EU. Du kan se hele EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen på følgende internetadresse: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Begrænset garanti

DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI GIVER DIG BESTEMTE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER, OG DU KAN HAVE ANDRE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER, SOM VARIERER FRA LAND TIL LAND (ELLER FRA DELSTAT TIL DELSTAT ELLER FRA PROVINS TIL PROVINS). GARMIN UDELUKKER, BEGRÆNSER ELLER SUSPENDERER IKKE ANDRE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER, SOM DU MÅTTE HAVE I DIT LAND (ELLER DIN DELSTAT ELLER PROVINS). HVIS DU VIL OPNÅ FULDT KENDSKAB TIL DINE RETTIGHEDER, SKAL DU SE LOVENE I DIT LAND, DIN DELSTAT ELLER DIN PROVINS.

Produkter, der ikke er flyverrelaterede, garanteres at være fri for fejl og mangler i materialer og udførelse i ét år fra købsdatoen. I denne periode vil Garmin efter eget valg reparere eller udskifte alle komponenter, der ikke fungerer ved normal brug. Sådanne reparationer eller udskiftninger foretages uden beregning for kunden, hvad angår reservedele og arbejds løn, mens kunden er ansvarlig for eventuelle transportomkostninger. Denne begrænsede garanti dækker ikke: (i) kosmetiske skader som f.eks. ridser, skrammer og buler; (ii) forbrugsartikler som f.eks. batterier, medmindre der er opstået produktskader pga. en defekt i materialer eller udførelse; (iii) skader forårsaget af ulykker, forkert brug, misbrug, vand, oversvømmelse, brand eller andre naturkatastrofer eller udefra kommende årsager; (iv) skader pga. service, der er udført af en person, som ikke er en autoriseret serviceudbyder for Garmin; (v) skader på et produkt, som er blevet modificeret eller ændret uden skriftlig tilladelse fra Garmin; eller (vi) skader på et produkt, som er blevet sluttet til strøm- og/eller datakabler, der ikke kommer fra Garmin. Garmin forbeholder sig desuden ret til at afvise garantikrav angående produkter eller tjenester, der erhverves og/eller bruges i modstrid med lovgivningen i noget land. Garmin produkter er beregnet til kun at blive brugt som et hjælpemiddel og må ikke anvendes til noget formål, som kræver nøjagtig måling af retning, afstand, position eller topografi. For navigationsprodukter udsteder Garmin ingen garanti for, at kortdataene er nøjagtige eller komplette.

I DEN UDSTRÆKNING, DET ER MULIGT I HENHOLD TIL GÆLDENDE LOV, ER GARANTIERNE OG MISLIGHOLDELSSEBEFØJELSERNE I DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI UDTØMMENDE OG TRÆDER I STEDET FOR, OG GARMIN FRASKRIVER SIG UDTRYKKELIGT, ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER OG MISLIGHOLDELSSEBEFØJELSER, UANSET OM DE ER UDTRYKKELIGE, STILTIENDE, FORORDNEDE ELLER OPSTÅR PÅ ANDEN VIS, HERUNDER, MEN IKKE BEGRÆNSET TIL, ENHVER UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI FOR, AT PRODUKTET ER KURANT ELLER EGNET TIL SÆRLIGE FORMÅL, LOVMÆSSIGE MISLIGHOLDELSSEBEFØJELSER ELLER ANDET. DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI GIVER DIG BESTEMTE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER, OG DU KAN HAVE ANDRE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER, SOM VARIERER FRA LAND TIL LAND OG FRA DELSTAT TIL DELSTAT. HVIS UNDERFORSTÅEDE GARANTIER IKKE KAN FRASKRIVES

IFØLGE LOVENE I DIT LAND ELLER DIN DELSTAT, ER VARIGHEDEN AF SÅDANNE GARANTIER BEGRÆNSET TIL VARIGHEDEN AF DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI. NOGLE LANDE (OG DELSTATER OG PROVINSE) TILLADER IKKE BEGRÆNSNING I VARIGHEDEN AF EN UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI, HVORFOR OVENSTÅENDE BEGRÆNSNING MULIGVIS IKKE GÆLDER FOR DIG.

UNDER INGEN OMSTÆNDIGHEDER ER GARMIN ANSVARLIG FOR KRAV I FORBINDELSE MED BRUD PÅ GARANTI I FORBINDELSE MED NOGEN EKSTRASKADER, SÆRLIGE SKADER, INDIREKTE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER, HVAD ENTEN DE SKYLDES BRUG, MISBRUG ELLER MANGLENDE EVNE TIL BRUG AF DETTE PRODUKT ELLER FEJL OG MANGLER VED PRODUKTET. NOGLE LANDE (OG DELSTATER OG PROVINSE) TILLADER IKKE UDELUKKELSE AF ANSVARET FOR FØLGESKADER OG HÆNDELIGE SKADER, SÅ DET ER IKKE SIKKERT, AT OVENSTÅENDE BEGRÆNSNINGER GÆLDER FOR DIG.

Hvis du i løbet af garantiperioden anmelder et krav om garantiservice i overensstemmelse med denne begrænsede garanti, vil Garmin efter eget valg: (i) reparere enheden ved hjælp af nye dele eller brugte dele, der lever op til Garmins kvalitetsstandarder, (ii) ombytte enheden med en ny enhed eller en renoveret enhed, der overholder Garmins kvalitetsstandarder, eller (iii) ombytte enheden mod fuld refusion af købsprisen. DEN VALGTE LØSNING ER DIN ENESTE LØSNING PÅ ETHVERT BRUD PÅ GARANTIEN. Reparerede eller ombyttede enheder har 90 dages garanti. Hvis den oprindelige garanti for den enhed, der sendes ind, stadig gælder, er den nye garantiperiode på 90 dage eller til slutningen af den oprindelige 1-årige garantiperiode – den længste af disse perioder er gældende.

Før du anmoder om garantiservice, skal du gå til og gennemse de onlineresourcer til hjælp, der er tilgængelige på support.garmin.com. Hvis din enhed stadig ikke fungerer korrekt, efter at du har brugt disse ressourcer, skal du kontakte en Garmin autoriseret servicefacilitet i det land, hvor du oprindeligt har købt enheden, eller følge instruktionerne på support.garmin.com for at få garantiservice. Hvis du befinder dig i USA, kan du også ringe til 1-800-800-1020.

Hvis du anmoder om garantiservice uden for det land, hvor du oprindeligt købte din enhed, kan Garmin ikke garantere, at de dele og produkter, der skal til for at reparere eller ombytte dit produkt, vil være tilgængelige, på grund af forskelle i produkttilbud og gældende standarder, love og regulativer. I så fald kan Garmin efter eget valg og i henhold til gældende love reparere eller ombytte dit produkt med sammenlignelige Garmin produkter og dele eller kræve, at du sender dit produkt til en Garmin autoriseret servicefacilitet i det land, hvor du oprindeligt købte enheden, eller til en Garmin autoriseret servicefacilitet i et andet land, der kan yde service på dit produkt. I så fald vil du være ansvarlig for at overholde alle gældende import- og eksportlove og -regulativer samt for betaling af told, moms, forsendelsesafgifter og andre associerede skatter og afgifter. I nogle tilfælde kan Garmin og dets forhandlere muligvis ikke yde service på dit produkt i et land uden for det land, hvor du oprindeligt købte enheden, eller returnere et repareret eller ombyttet produkt til dig i det pågældende land på grund af gældende standarder, love eller regulativer i det pågældende land.

Køb på onlineauktioner: Bekræftelser fra onlineauktioner accepteres ikke som bevis i forbindelse med garanti. Der kræves en original faktura fra forhandleren (eller en kopi af den) for at få garantiservice. Garmin vil ikke erstatte manglende dele fra en pakke, der er købt på en onlineauktion.

Internationale køb: Der udstedes muligvis en separat garanti af internationale forhandlere for enheder, som er købt uden for USA afhængigt af landet. Hvis en sådan garanti findes, gives den af den lokale forhandler i landet, og denne forhandler yder lokal service til din enhed. Forhandlergarantier gælder kun i de tilsigtede distributionsområder.

Marine Garantipolitik: Visse Garmin marineprodukter i visse områder har en længere garantiperiode og ekstra vilkår og betingelser. Gå til www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine for at få yderligere oplysninger og for at se, om dit produkt er omfattet af Garmin Marine Garantipolitik.

Tärkeitä turvallisuus- ja tuotetietoja

⚠ VAROITUS

Seuraavien varoitusten laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa onnettomuuden tai törmäyksen, joka voi johtaa kuolemaan tai vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

Veneilykäytön varoitukset

- **Olet vastuussa aluksen turvallisesta ja järkevästä käytöstä.** Tämä laite on työkalu, joka tehostaa aluksen käyttöä. Laite ei poista vastuutasi aluksen turvallisesta käytöstä. Vältä navigoinnin vaaratilanteet äläkä jätä ruoria ilman valvontaa.
- Laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan navigoinnin avuksi. Älä yritä käyttää laitetta mihinkään käyttötarkoitukseen, joka edellyttää tarkkaa suunnan, etäisyyden, paikan tai topografian mittausta.
- Ole aina valmiina vaihtamaan manuaaliseen ohjaukseen. Ole varovainen, kun vedessä on esteitä, kuten laitureita, paalutuksia ja muita aluksia.
- Jos laitteessa on navigointiominaisuus, vertaa laitteen antamia tietoja navigoinnin aikana kaikkiin muihin mahdollisiin navigointikeinoihin, kuten visuaaliset kohteet, paikalliset vesitiesäännöt ja kartat. Turvallisuussyistä kaikki eroavuudet ja epäselvyydet on selvitettävä ennen navigoinnin jatkamista.

HUOMAUTUS

Seuraavien ilmoitusten laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa vammoja, vaurioittaa omaisuutta tai heikentää laitteen toimintaa.

Tuotteiden ympäristöohjelmat

Tietoja yhtiön Garmin tuotteiden kierrätysohjelmasta sekä WEEE-, RoHS-, REACH-ohjelmista ja muista ohjelmista on osoitteessa www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

VHF-radiotiedot

Kaikki käyttäjät ovat vastuussa asuinmaansa ja muiden maiden säädösten noudattamisesta. Näiden säädösten rikkomuksista voi saada vakavia rangaistuksia. Radion lähetystaajuudet on varattu veneilykäyttöön. Saat käyttää ainoastaan aluksen luvassa mainittuja lähetystaajuuksia. Maakäyttöön tarvitaan erikoislupa. Tämä koskee myös tilanteita, joissa vene on veneenkuljetusvaunussa. ATIS-numeron käyttö on kielletty Baselin päätöksen piiriin kuuluvien Euroopan sisävesien ulkopuolella.

Käyttöoikeusvaatimukset

Monet maat ja viranomaiset edellyttävät aluksen radiolupaa. Lisäksi käyttäjällä on oltava sopiva radiokäyttäjän lupa, jotta hän voi käyttää lähetyslaitteita veneillensä. Kysy lisätietoja paikallisilta viranomaisilta.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Garmin vakuuttaa täten, että tämä tuote on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on nähtävissä osoitteessa www.garmin.com/compliance.

Rajoitettu takuu

TÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TAKUU ANTAA KÄYTTÄJÄLLE TIETTYJÄ LAIN MUKAISIA OIKEUKSIA, JOIDEN LISÄKSI KÄYTTÄJÄLLÄ SAATTAA OLLA MUITA OIKEUKSIA, JOTKA VAIHTELEVAT MAAN JA ALUEEN MUKAAN. GARMIN EI SULJE POIS, RAJOITA EIKÄ KESKEYTÄ MUITA LAIN MUKAISIA OIKEUKSIA, JOITA KÄYTTÄJÄLLÄ SAATTAA OLLA ASUINMAANSA TAI -ALUEENSA MUKAAN. KÄYTTÄJÄ VOI SAADA LISÄTIETOJA ASIASTA TUTKIMALLA MAANSA TAI ALUEENSA LAKEJA.

Muilla kuin ilmailutuotteilla on vuoden materiaalin ja työn virheettömyystakuu ostopäivästä alkaen. Tämän jakson aikana Garmin valintansa mukaan joko korjaa tai vaihtaa osat, jotka vioittuvat normaalissa käytössä. Nämä korjaukset ja vaihdot ovat asiakkaalle maksuttomia osien ja työn osalta. Asiakas on vastuussa kuljetuskuluista. Tämä rajoitettu takuu ei koske (i) kosmeettisia vaurioita, kuten naarmut, kolhut ja lommot, (ii) kuluvia osia, kuten akut, ellei vaurio ole aiheutunut materiaali- tai valmistusviasta, (iii) vahinkoja, jotka aiheutuvat onnettomuudesta, väärinkäytöstä, virheellisestä käytöstä tai veden, tulvan, tulen tai muun luonnonilmiön aiheuttamista vaurioista, (iv) vaurioita, jotka aiheutuvat muun kuin valtuutetun Garmin huoltohenkilön tekemistä huoltotoimenpiteistä, (v) ilman yhtiön Garmin kirjallista lupaa muokattuun tai muutettuun tuotteeseen aiheutuneita vaurioita tai (vi) muilla kuin yhtiön Garmin toimittamilla virta- ja/tai datakaapeleilla liitetyn laitteen vaurioita. Lisäksi Garmin pidättää oikeuden hylätä takuuvaatimukset sellaisten tuotteiden tai palvelujen kohdalla, jotka on hankittu ja/tai joita on käytetty minkä tahansa valtion lakien vastaisesti. Garmin tuotteet on tarkoitettu vain apuvälineeksi, eikä niitä tule käyttää mihinkään sellaiseen tarkoitukseen, joka edellyttää tarkkaa suunnan, etäisyyden, sijainnin tai topografian mittausta. Garmin ei takaa navigointituotteiden karttatietojen tarkkuutta tai kattavuutta.

SIINÄ MÄÄRIN KUIN SOVELTUVA LAKI ENIMMILLÄÄN SALLII, TÄSSÄ RAJOITETUSSA TAKUUSSA ESITETYT TAKUUT JA HYVITYKSET OVAT POISSULKEVIA JA NE KORVAAVAT, JA GARMIN NIMENOMAISESTI KIELTÄÄ, KAIKKI MUUT NIMENOMAISET, OLETETUT, LAKISÄÄTEISET JA MUUT TAKUUT JA HYVITYKSET, MUKAAN LUKIEN MUUN MUASSA OLETETUT TAKUUT MYYNTIKELPOISUUDESTA TAI SOPIVUUDESTA TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN SEKÄ LAKISÄÄTEISET HYVITYKSET. TÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TAKUU ANTAA KÄYTTÄJÄLLE TIETTYJÄ LAIN MUKAISIA OIKEUKSIA, JOIDEN LISÄKSI KÄYTTÄJÄLLÄ SAATTAA OLLA MUITA OIKEUKSIA, JOTKA VAIHTELEVAT MAAN JA ALUEEN MUKAAN. JOS SANOUTUMINEN IRTI OLETETUISTA TAKUISTA EI OLE MAAN TAI ALUEEN LAKIEN MUKAAN MAHDOLLISTA, KYSEISTEN TAKUIDEN KESTO RAJOITTUU TÄMÄN RAJOITETUN TAKUUN KESTOON. TIETYILLÄ LAINKÄYTTÖALUEILLA EI SALLITA EPÄSUORIEN TAKUIDEN KESTON RAJOITTAMISTA, JOTEN EDELLÄ MAINITTU RAJOITUS EI EHKÄ KOSKE KAIKKIA KÄYTTÄJIÄ.

GARMIN EI OLE MISSÄÄN TILANTEESSA VASTUUSSA TAKUURIKKOMUKSEEN LIITTYVISSÄ VAATEISSA VÄLILLISISTÄ, ERITYISISTÄ, EPÄSUORISTA TAI SEURANNAISISTA VAHINGOISTA, RIIPPUMATTA SIITÄ, JOHTUVATKO NE TUOTTEEN VÄÄRINKÄYTÖSTÄ, VIRHEELLISESTÄ KÄYTÖSTÄ, TAITAMATTOMASTA KÄYTÖSTÄ VAI TUOTTEEN PUUTTEISTA. JOILLAKIN LAINKÄYTTÖALUEILLA EI SALLITA VÄLILLISTEN TAI SEURANNAISTEN VAHINKOJEN POIS RAJAAMISTA TAI RAJOITTAMISTA, JOTEN YLLÄ OLEVAT RAJOITUKSET EIVÄT EHKÄ KOSKE KAIKKIA KÄYTTÄJIÄ.

Jos käyttäjä toimittaa tämän rajoitetun takuun mukaisen vaatimuksen takuuhuollosta takuuaikana, Garmin harkintansa mukaan: (i) korjaa laitteen käyttäen uusia tai käytettyjä osia, jotka täyttävät yrityksen Garmin laatuvaatimukset, (ii) korvaa laitteen uudella tai kunnostetulla laitteella, joka täyttää yrityksen Garmin laatuvaatimukset, tai (iii) hyvittää laitteen koko ostohinnan. TÄMÄ HYVITYS ON AINOA KÄYTTÄJÄN SAAMA HYVITYS TAKUURIKKOMUKSESTA. Korjatuilla tai vaihdetuilla laitteilla on 90 päivän takuu. Jos laitteen alkuperäinen takuu on vielä voimassa, uusi takuu kestää 90 päivää tai alkuperäisen yhden vuoden takuun loppuun sen mukaan, kumpaan on enemmän aikaa.

Ennen kuin käyttäjä hankkii takuuhuoltoa, hänen kannattaa tutustua ohjeresursseihin osoitteessa support.garmin.com. Jos laite ei toimi oikein, kun käyttäjä on hyödyntänyt mainittuja resursseja, hänen on otettava yhteys yrityksen Garmin valtuuttamaan huoltoon alkuperäisessä ostomaassa tai hankittava takuuhuoltoa osoitteessa support.garmin.com olevien ohjeiden mukaisesti. Jos käyttäjä asuu Yhdysvalloissa, hän voi myös soittaa numeroon 1-800-800-1020.

Jos käyttäjä hankkii takuuhuoltoa muualla kuin alkuperäisessä ostomaassa, Garmin ei voi taata, että tuotteen korjaamiseen tai vaihtamiseen tarvittavat osat ja tuotteet ovat saatavilla, koska tuotevalikoima sekä sovellettavat standardit, lait ja säädökset vaihtelevat maittain. Siinä tapauksessa Garmin voi harkintansa ja sovellettavien lakien mukaan korjata tuotteen tai vaihtaa sen vastaaviin Garmin tuotteisiin ja osiin tai edellyttää, että käyttäjä toimittaa tuotteen yrityksen Garmin valtuuttamaan huoltoon alkuperäisessä ostomaassa tai toisessa maassa sijaitsevaan yrityksen Garmin valtuuttamaan huoltoon, joka voi huoltaa tuotteen. Siinä tapauksessa käyttäjä vastaa kaikkien sovellettavien tuonti- ja vientilakien ja -säädösten noudattamisesta sekä kaikista tullimaksuista, veroista, toimitusmaksuista ja muista maksuista. Joissakin tapauksissa Garmin ja sen jälleenmyyjät eivät välttämättä voi huoltaa tuotetta muualla kuin alkuperäisessä ostomaassa tai palauttaa korjattua tai vaihdettua tuotetta käyttäjälle kyseisessä maassa maan sovellettavien standardien, lakien tai säädösten vuoksi.

Ostokset verkkohuutokaupoista: Verkkohuutokauppojen vahvistukset eivät käy takuukuitista. Takuupalvelun saamisen ehtona on vähittäismyyjältä saatu alkuperäinen ostokuitti tai sen kopio. Garmin ei korvaa verkkohuutokaupasta hankituista pakkauksista puuttuvia osia.

Kansainväliset ostot: Yhdysvaltain ulkopuolella kansainvälisiltä jälleenmyyjiltä ostettuja järjestelmiä varten voi maan mukaan olla erillinen takuu. Mahdollisen takuun myöntää paikallinen maakohtainen jakelija, joka tarjoaa paikallista huoltoa laitteelle. Jakelijan takuut ovat voimassa ainoastaan tarkoitetulla jakelualueella.

Veneilytuotteiden takuukäytäntö: Tietyillä yhtiön Garmin veneilytuotteilla on tavallista pitempi takuuaika tietyillä alueilla, ja tällöin käytössä on myös lisäkäyttöehtoja. Tarkista osoitteesta www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine, onko tuotteesi yhtiön Garmin veneilytuotteiden takuukäytännön piirissä.

Viktig sikkerhets- og produktinformasjon

⚠ ADVARSEL

Hvis du ikke tar hensyn til følgende advarsler, kan det føre til ulykke eller kollisjon med dødsfall eller alvorlig personskade som følge.

Advarsler om bruk på sjøen

- **Du er ansvarlig for sikker og forsvarlig betjening av fartøyet.** Denne enheten er et verktøy som forbedrer betjeningen av fartøyet. Denne enheten unntar deg ikke ansvaret for å styre fartøyet på en trygg og sikker måte. Unngå navigasjonsfarer, og la aldri roret stå ubemannet.
- Bruk denne enheten utelukkende som navigasjonshjelp. Ikke bruk enheten til andre formål som krever nøyaktig måling av retning, avstand, beliggenhet eller topografi.
- Vær alltid klar til å ta kontroll over fartøyet. Vær forsiktig i nærheten av farer i vannet, for eksempel brygger, pæleverk og andre fartøy.
- Hvis enheten har muligheter for navigasjon, må du sammenligne informasjon som vises på enheten, nøye med alle tilgjengelige navigasjonskilder, inkludert informasjon fra egne observasjoner, lokale bestemmelser og begrensninger for vannveier og kart under navigasjonen. Av sikkerhetsgrunner må du alltid finne ut av avvik eller spørsmål du har, før du fortsetter å navigere.

LES DETTE

Hvis du ikke tar hensyn til følgende merknader, kan det føre til personskader eller materielle skader eller påvirke enhetens funksjonalitet.

Miljøprogrammer for produkter

Du finner mer informasjon om produktresirkuleringsprogrammet til Garmin samt WEEE, RoHS, REACH og andre samsvarsprogrammer på www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Informasjon om VHF-radio

Alle brukere er ansvarlige for å overholde bestemmelsene til myndighetene i sitt land, og bestemmelsene til utenlandske myndigheter. Brudd på slike bestemmelser er underlagt strenge straffer. Sendefrekvenser i radioen din er reservert for maritim bruk, eventuelle sendefrekvensen du bruker må være uttrykkelig nevnt i skipslisensen. En spesiell lisens er nødvendig for bruk på land, dette gjelder også når båten står på en tilhenger. Bruk av ATIS er forbudt utenfor indre farvann i Europa som dekkes av Basel-avtalen.

Lisenskrav

I mange land og myndigheter kreves det at du har en radiolisens for skip, og det kreves at brukeren har en gyldig radiooperatørlisens før sendeutstyr kan brukes for maritim kommunikasjon. Kontakt dine lokale myndigheter for å få mer informasjon.

Samsvarserklæring

Garmin erklærer herved at dette produktet er i samsvar med EU-direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig i sin helhet på følgende nettside: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Begrenset garanti

DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN GIR DEG BESTEMTE JURIDISKE RETTIGHETER, OG DU KAN OGSÅ HA ANDRE RETTIGHETER SOM VARIERER FRA DELSTAT TIL DELSTAT (ELLER ETTER LAND ELLER PROVINNS). GARMIN VIL IKKE EKSKLUDERE, BEGRENSE ELLER OPPHEVE ANDRE JURIDISKE RETTIGHETER DU KAN HA I HENHOLD TIL LOVENE I DELSTATEN (ELLER LANDET ELLER PROVINSEN). SE LOVENE I DELSTATEN DIN, LANDET DITT ELLER PROVINSEN DIN FOR Å FÅ EN FULLSTENDIG FORSTÅELSE AV RETTIGHETENE DINE.

Produkter som ikke har med flyteknikk å gjøre, garanteres å være feilfrie med hensyn til materiell og utførelse i ett år fra kjøpsdatoen. I denne perioden vil Garmin, etter eget valg, reparere eller skifte ut enhver komponent som ikke fungerer ved normal bruk. Slike reparasjoner eller utskiftninger utføres kostnadsfritt for kunden, både når det gjelder deler og arbeid, forutsatt at kunden selv dekker eventuelle transportkostnader. Denne begrensede garantien gjelder ikke: (i) kosmetiske skader, for eksempel riper, hakk og bulker; (ii) forbruksdeler, for eksempel batterier, med mindre produktet har blitt skadet på grunn av en defekt i materialet eller utførelsen; (iii) skade som skyldes uhell, misbruk, feil bruk, vann, flom, brann eller andre naturhendelser eller eksterne årsaker; (iv) skade som skyldes service som er utført av personer som ikke er autoriserte serviceleverandører for Garmin; eller (v) skade på et produkt som har blitt endret uten skriftlig tillatelse fra Garmin, eller (vi) skade på et produkt som er koblet til strøm- og/eller datakabler fra andre leverandører enn Garmin. I tillegg forbeholder Garmin seg retten til å nekte garantikrav mot produkter eller tjenester som er innhentet og/eller som brukes i strid med lovene i et hvilket som helst land. Garmin produkter er kun beregnet på bruk som et hjelpemiddel og skal ikke brukes til eventuelle formål som krever nøyaktig måling av retning, avstand, posisjon eller topografi. Garmin gir ingen garantier for nøyaktigheten eller fullstendigheten til kartdataene på navigasjonsprodukter.

I DEN GRAD DET ER TILLATT AV GJELDENE LOV, ER GARANTIENE OG RETTSMIDLENE SOM BESKRIVES I DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN EKSKLUSIVE, OG ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER OG RETTSMIDLER, OG GARMIN FRASKRIVER SEG UTTRYKkelig ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER OG RETTSMIDLER, ENTEN DE ER UTTRYKTE, UNDERFORSTÅTTE, LOVPÅLAGTE ELLER ANNET, INKLUDERT, MEN IKKE BEGRENSET TIL, ALLE UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER FOR SALGBARHET ELLER EGNETHET TIL NOE BESTEMT FORMÅL, LOVPÅLAGT RETTSMIDDEL ELLER ANNET. DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN GIR DEG BESTEMTE JURIDISKE RETTIGHETER, OG DU KAN OGSÅ HA ANDRE RETTIGHETER SOM VARIERER FRA DELSTAT TIL DELSTAT OG FRA LAND TIL LAND. HVIS UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER IKKE KAN FRASKRIVES IFØLGE LOVENE I DELSTATEN ELLER LANDET, ER SLIKE GARANTIER BEGRENSET I VARIGHET TIL DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN UTLØPER. NOEN DELSTATER (OG LAND OG PROVINNSER) TILLATER IKKE

BEGRENSNINGER AV VARIGHETEN TIL EN UNDERFORSTÅTT GARANTI, OG DET ER DERFOR MULIG AT BEGRENSENINGENE OVENFOR IKKE GJELDER FOR DEG.

UNDER INGEN OMSTENDIGHETER SKAL GARMIN HOLDES ANSVARLIG MED HENSYN TIL ET KRAV OM BRUDD PÅ GARANTIE FOR EVENTUELLE TILFELDIGE, SPESIELLE ELLER INDIREKTE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER SOM SKYLDES BRUK, FEILAKTIG BRUK ELLER MANGLENDE EVNE TIL Å BRUKE PRODUKTET ELLER PRODUKTFEIL. NOEN DELSTATER (OG LAND OG PROVINSER) TILLATER IKKE ANSVARFRASKRIVELSE VED TILFELDIGE SKADER OG FØLGESKADER, OG DET ER DERFOR MULIG AT BEGRENSENINGENE OVENFOR IKKE GJELDER FOR DEG.

Hvis du i garantiperioden sender inn et krav om service som dekkes av garantien i henhold til denne begrensede garantien, vil Garmin etter eget valg: (i) reparere enheten ved hjelp av nye eller brukte deler som møter kvalitetskravene til Garmin, (ii) erstatte enheten med en ny eller utbedret enhet som møter kvalitetskravene til Garmin, eller (iii) bytte enheten mot full refusjon av kjøpesummen. DETTE RETTSMIDDELET VIL VÆRE DITT ENESTE OG EKSKLUSIVE RETTSMIDDEL VED EVENTUELLE GARANTIBRUDD. Reparerte eller erstattede enheter har en garanti på 90 dager. Hvis enheten som sendes inn, fortsatt er dekket av den opprinnelige garantien, gjelder den nye garantien i 90 dager eller til den opprinnelige garantien på ett år utløper, avhengig av hvilken av dem som varer lengst.

Før du ber om service som dekkes av garantien, kan du søke hjelp via de nettbaserte hjelperessursene på support.garmin.com. Hvis enheten fortsatt ikke fungerer etter at du har søkt hjelp via disse ressursene, kan du kontakte et Garmin autorisert servicested i landet hvor du kjøpte enheten, eller du kan følge instruksjonene på support.garmin.com for å få service som dekkes av garantien. Hvis du befinner deg i USA, kan du også ringe 1-800-800-1020.

Hvis du ber om service som dekkes av garantien utenfor landet hvor du kjøpte enheten, kan ikke Garmin garantere at delene og produktene som kreves for å reparere eller erstatte produktet ditt, er tilgjengelig som følge av ulikt produktutvalg og ulike gjeldende standarder, lover og regler. I slike tilfeller kan Garmin etter eget skjønn og i den grad gjeldende lovverk tillater det, reparere eller erstatte produktet ditt med tilsvarende Garmin produkter og deler eller kreve at du sender inn produktet ditt til et Garmin servicested i landet hvor du kjøpte produktet eller til et Garmin autorisert servicested i et annet land som kan tilby deg service. Du blir da ansvarlig for å overholde alle gjeldende lover og regler for import og eksport samt for å betale tollgebyr, MVA, frakt og andre tilknyttede skatter og kostnader. I noen tilfeller kan Garmin og våre forhandlere være ute av stand til å tilby deg service av produktet ditt i et land utenfor landet hvor du kjøpte produktet eller returnere et reparert eller erstattet produkt til deg i det landet som følge av gjeldende lover eller regler i det landet.

Kjøp på nettauksjoner: Bekreftelser fra nettauksjoner godtas ikke som dokumentasjon i garantisaker. Det kreves en original eller kopi av kvitteringen fra det opprinnelige utsalgsstedet for at en reparasjon skal dekkes av garantien. Garmin vil ikke erstatte manglende komponenter fra en pakke som er kjøpt gjennom en Internett-auksjon.

Internasjonale kjøp: En separat garanti kan gis av internasjonale distributører for enheter som er kjøpt utenfor USA, avhengig av landet. Hvis det er aktuelt, gis denne garantien av den lokale distributøren, og denne distributøren utfører lokal service på enheten. Distributørgarantier er bare gyldige i området for tiltenkt distribusjon.

Garantiretningslinjer for maritime produkter: Enkelte maritime Garmin produkter i enkelte områder har lengre garantiperiode og ytterligere vilkår og betingelser. Gå til www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine hvis du vil ha mer informasjon, og for å se om produktet ditt er dekket av Garmin garantiretningslinjene for maritime produkter.

Viktig säkerhets- och produktinformation

VARNING

Om du inte uppmärksammar följande varningar kan det resultera i olyckor eller kollisioner som kan sluta med dödsfall eller allvarlig personskada.

Varningar vid marin användning

- **Du ansvarar för att båten framförs på ett säkert och förnuftigt sätt.** Den här enheten är ett verktyg som hjälper dig att hantera båten. Den här enheten befriar dig inte från ansvaret för att framföra din båt säkert. Undvik farlig navigering och lämna aldrig styrplatsen utan uppsikt.
- Använd den här enheten endast som navigationshjälp. Försök inte att använda enheten för något ändamål där exakt mätning av riktning, avstånd, plats eller topografi krävs.
- Var alltid beredd på att snabbt återgå till att styra båten. Var försiktig nära faror i vattnet, till exempel hamnar, pålverk och andra båtar.
- Om enheten hanterar navigering ska du när du navigerar noggrant jämföra den information som enheten visar med alla tillgängliga navigeringskällor, inklusive information från visuella iakttagelser, lokala farvattensbestämmelser och -begränsningar samt kartor. För säkerhets skull bör du lösa alla avvikelser eller frågor innan du fortsätter att navigera.

OBS!

Underlåtenhet att beakta följande meddelande kan leda till personlig skada eller egendomsskada, och påverka enhetens funktionalitet negativt.

Miljöprogram för produkter

Information om Garmin produktåtervinningsprogram och WEEE, RoHS, REACH och andra kompatibilitetsprogram hittar du på www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

VHF-radioinformation

Alla användare är skyldiga att följa inhemska och utländska myndighetsbestämmelser. Överträdelse av sådana bestämmelser kan leda till allvarliga påföljder. Radions sändarfrekvenser är reserverade för maritimt bruk. De frekvenser du använder för sändningar måste finnas specificerade på fartygets licens. En särskild licens krävs för användning från land. Det innefattar när du har båten på en släpvagn. Användning av ATIS är förbjuden utanför europeiska inre farvatten som omfattas av Baselavtalet.

Licenskrav

Många länder och myndigheter kräver att fartyget har en radiolicens och att användaren har en lämplig licens för radiooperatörer innan sändningsutrustning får användas för sjöfartskommunikation. Kontakta lokala myndigheter om du vill veta mer.

Överensstämmelseförklaring

Härmed intygar Garmin att denna produkt överensstämmer med kraven i direktivet 2014/53/EG. Den fullständiga texten i EG-förklaringen om överensstämmelse finns på följande internetadress: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Begränsad garanti

DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI GER DIG SPECIFIKA LAGLIGA RÄTTIGHETER, OCH DU KAN HA ANDRA LAGSTADGADE RÄTTIGHETER SOM KAN VARIERA FRÅN STAT TILL STAT (ELLER LAND ELLER REGION). GARMIN UTESLUTER INTE, BEGRÄNSAR ELLER DRAR IN ANDRA JURIDISKA RÄTTIGHETER DU KAN HA ENLIGT LAGARNA I DITT OMRÅDE (ELLER LAND ELLER REGION). FÖR EN FULLSTÄNDIG FÖRSTÅELSE AV DINA RÄTTIGHETER BÖR DU KONSULTERA LAGARNA I DITT LAND ELLER REGION.

Icke-flygprodukter garanteras vara fria från defekter i material och utförande i ett år från inköpsdatumet. Under denna tid kommer Garmin att efter eget gottfinnande reparera eller ersätta komponenter som inte fungerar vid normal användning. Sådana reparationer eller ersättningar görs utan någon avgift för kunden vad gäller delar eller arbete, förutsatt att kunden står för alla transportkostnader. Den här begränsade garantin gäller inte för: (i) kosmetiska skador, t.ex. repor, hack och bulor, (ii) förbrukningsdelar, t.ex. batterier, såvida inte produktskadan uppstått p.g.a. defekter i material eller arbete, (iii) skada orsakad av olycka, missbruk, vatten, översvämning, brand eller andra naturhändelser eller yttre orsaker, (iv) skada orsakad av service utförd av någon som inte är behörig serviceleverantör åt Garmin, (v) skada på en produkt som har modifierats eller ändrats utan skriftligt tillstånd från Garmin, eller (vi) skada på en produkt som har anslutits till ström- och/eller datakablar som inte tillhandahålls av Garmin. Garmin förbehåller sig dessutom rätten att avslå garantianspråk avseende produkter eller tjänster som anskaffats och/eller använts på något sätt som strider mot något lands lagar. Garmin produkter är endast avsedda att användas som hjälp och får inte användas till något ändamål som kräver exakt mätning av riktning, sträcka, plats eller topografi. Garmin lämnar inga garantier för navigeringsprodukter angående kartuppgifternas riktighet eller fullständighet.

SÅ LÅNGT SOM ÄR TILLÅTET ENLIGT GÄLLANDE LAG GÄLLER DE GARANTIER OCH KOMPENSATIONER SOM ANGES I DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI MED ENSAMRÄTT OCH I STÄLLET FÖR, OCH GARMIN FRISKRIVER SIG UTTRYCKLIGEN FRÅN, ALLA ANDRA GARANTIER OCH KOMPENSATIONER, VARE SIG UTTRYCKLIGA, UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, LAGSTADGADE ELLER PÅ ANNAT SÄTT, INKLUSIVE, UTAN BEGRÄNSNING, UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER OM SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT VISST ÄNDAMÅL, LAGSTIFTAD KOMPENSATION ELLER PÅ ANNAT SÄTT. DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI GER DIG SPECIFIKA LAGLIGA RÄTTIGHETER, OCH DU KAN HA ANDRA LAGSTADGADE RÄTTIGHETER SOM KAN VARIERA FRÅN STAT TILL STAT OCH FRÅN LAND TILL LAND. OM FRISKRIVNING FRÅN UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER INTE TILLÅTS ENLIGT LAGSTIFTNING I DITT OMRÅDE ELLER LAND, ÄR VARAKTIGHETEN AV SÅDANA GARANTIER BEGRÄNSADE GENOM DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI. VISSA STATER (OCH LAND OCH REGIONER) TILLÅTER INTE BEGRÄNSNINGAR AV VARAKTIGHETEN AV EN UNDERFÖRSTÅDD GARANTI, SÅ OVANSTÅENDE BEGRÄNSNINGAR KANSKE INTE GÄLLER DIG.

GARMIN SKA UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER VID ÖVERTRÄDELSE AV GARANTIN HÅLLAS ANSVARIGT FÖR NÅGRA TILLFÄLLIGA, SÄRSKILDA, INDIREKTA SKADOR ELLER FÖLJDSKADOR, VARE SIG DE ORSAKAS AV ANVÄNDNING, MISSBRUK ELLER OFÖRMÅGA ATT ANVÄNDA PRODUKTEN ELLER AV DEFEKTER I PRODUKTEN. VISSA STATER (OCH LAND OCH REGIONER) TILLÅTER INTE BEGRÄNSNING AV TILLFÄLLIGA SKADOR ELLER FÖLJDSKADOR, SÅ OVANSTÅENDE BEGRÄNSNINGAR GÄLLER KANSKE INTE DIG.

Om du under garantiperioden gör anspråk på garantiservice i enlighet med den här begränsade garantin, kommer Garmin, efter eget val: (i) reparera enheten med nya delar eller tidigare använda delar som uppfyller Garmins kvalitetsstandarder, (ii) ersätta enheten med en ny enhet eller rekonstruerad enhet som uppfyller Garmins kvalitetsstandarder, eller (iii) byta enhet för en fullständig återbetalning av inköpspriset. DENNA KOMPENSATION ÄR DIN ENDA KOMPENSATION FÖR EN ÖVERTRÄDELSE AV GARANTIN. Reparerade eller utbytta enheter har 90 dagars garanti. Om enheten fortfarande omfattas av den ursprungliga garantin gäller den nya garantin i 90 dagar eller till slutet av den ursprungliga ettårsgarantin, beroende på vad som inträffar först.

Innan du söker garantiservice kan du besöka och granska onlinehjälpresurserna som finns på support.garmin.com. Om enheten fortfarande inte fungerar korrekt efter användning av dessa resurser, kontaktar du en Garmin auktoriserad serviceverkstad i det ursprungliga inköpslandet eller följer instruktionerna på support.garmin.com för att erhålla garantiservice. Om du är i USA kan du också ringa 1-800-800-1020.

Om du efterfrågar garantiservice utanför det ursprungliga inköpslandet, kan Garmin inte garantera att alla

komponenter och produkter som behövs för att reparera eller ersätta produkten finns tillgängliga på grund av skillnader i produktutbud och gällande standarder, lagar och förordningar. I så fall kan Garmin, efter eget gottfinnande och enligt gällande lagar, reparera eller ersätta produkten med jämförbara Garmin produkter och delar eller kräva att du skickar produkten till ett Garmin auktoriserat servicecenter i inköpslandet eller till ett Garmin auktoriserat servicecenter i ett annat land som kan utföra service på produkten, i vilket fall du ansvarar själv för att följa alla tillämpliga import- och exportrestriktioner och för att betala alla tullar, moms, fraktkostnader och andra associerade skatter och avgifter. I vissa fall kan Garmin och dess återförsäljare kanske inte serva produkten i ett land utanför det ursprungliga inköpslandet eller returnera en reparerad eller utbytt produkt till dig i det landet på grund av gällande standarder, lagar eller förordningar i landet.

Köp från onlineauktion: Bekräftelser på onlineauktion godkänns inte som garantiverifikation. Om du vill ha garantiservice måste du ha det ursprungliga inköpskvittot, eller en kopia av den, från ursprungsåterförsäljaren. Garmin ersätter inte komponenter som saknas från en förpackning som köpts via en online-auktion.

Internationella inköp: En separat garanti kan tillhandahållas av internationella distributörer för enheter som inköpts utanför USA beroende på land. Om tillämpligt tillhandahålls denna garanti av den lokala, inhemska distributören och denna distributör tillhandahåller service lokalt för din enhet. Distributörsgarantier är endast giltiga i det avsedda distributionsområdet.

Garantipolicy för marina produkter: En del av de marina produkterna från Garmin inom vissa områden har en längre garantiperiod och extra villkor. Gå till www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine för att läsa mer och för att se om din produkt omfattas av garantipolicyn för marina produkter från Garmin.

Правила техники безопасности и сведения об изделии

ОСТОРОЖНО

Пренебрежение следующими предупреждениями может привести к несчастному случаю или аварии и, как следствие, к получению серьезных травм или летальному исходу.

Предупреждения относительно навигации в море

- **Вы несете ответственность за безопасность при навигации и надлежащее управление судном.** Настоящее устройство разработано для упрощения процесса управления судном. Его использование не освобождает от ответственности за обеспечение безопасности при управлении судном. Во время навигации избегайте опасных участков и не оставляйте штурвал судна без присмотра.
- Используйте данное устройство только в качестве вспомогательного средства для навигации. Не используйте его для выполнения задач, требующих точных измерений направления, расстояния, местоположения или иных топографических данных.
- Всегда будьте готовы выполнить переход на ручное управление судном. Будьте особенно осторожны вблизи потенциально опасных участков, например причалов, свай и других судов.
- Если устройство имеет навигационные функции, во время навигации необходимо внимательно сравнивать информацию, отображаемую на устройстве, со сведениями всех доступных источников навигационных данных, включая информацию, получаемую в ходе непосредственного осмотра акватории и из морских карт. Для обеспечения безопасности проясните все вопросы и несоответствия прежде, чем продолжить навигацию.

УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ

Пренебрежение следующими предупреждениями может привести к получению травм или повреждению имущества, либо оказать негативное влияние на функционирование устройства.

Программы утилизации продуктов

Информацию о программе утилизации продуктов Garmin и о соответствии требованиям директив WEEE, RoHS, REACH и др. см. на веб-сайте www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

VHF Radio Information

All users are responsible for observing the regulations of their government and the regulations of foreign governments. Breaches of such regulations are subject to severe penalties. The transmitting frequencies in your radio are reserved for maritime use; any frequency you use for transmission must be specifically included on your ships license. A special license is required to operate from land; this includes when your boat is in a trailer. The use of ATIS is prohibited outside the European inland waterways covered by the Basel Agreement.

Licensing Requirements

Many countries and administrations require a ship radio license and require the user to be in possession of a suitable radio operator license before transmitting equipment can be used for maritime communication. Contact your local administration for details.

Заявление о соответствии

Компания Garmin заявляет, что данное устройство соответствует всем положениям директивы 2014/53/ЕС. Полный текст Декларации о соответствии требованиям ЕС доступен по следующему адресу в Интернете: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Ограниченная гарантия

НАСТОЯЩАЯ ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕТ ВАМ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА; КРОМЕ ТОГО, ВАМ МОГУТ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯТЬСЯ ДРУГИЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА В ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ СТРАНЫ (ИЛИ РЕГИОНА). КОМПАНИЯ GARMIN НЕ ИСКЛЮЧАЕТ, ОГРАНИЧИВАЕТ ИЛИ ПРИОСТАНАВЛИВАЕТ ДРУГИЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА, КОТОРЫМИ ВЫ МОЖЕТЕ ОБЛАДАТЬ СОГЛАСНО ПРИМЕНИМОМУ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВУ ВАШЕЙ СТРАНЫ (ИЛИ РЕГИОНА). ДЛЯ ПОЛНОГО ПОНИМАНИЯ СВОИХ ПРАВ НЕОБХОДИМО ОЗНАКОМИТЬСЯ С ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ СВОЕЙ СТРАНЫ ИЛИ РЕГИОНА.

В материалах и качестве изготовления изделий, за исключением устройств для авиации, гарантируется отсутствие дефектов в течение одного года с даты приобретения. В течение этого периода компания Garmin будет исключительно по своему усмотрению выполнять ремонт или замену компонентов, вышедших из строя при нормальной эксплуатации. Такой ремонт или замена выполняется без взимания стоимости деталей и работы с покупателем при условии, что он оплатит любые транспортные расходы. Настоящая ограниченная гарантия не распространяется на: (i) косметические дефекты, например царапины, засечки и вмятины; (ii) расходные материалы, например батареи, за исключением случаев, когда повреждение изделия вызвано дефектом материалов или качества изготовления; (iii) повреждения, ставшие следствием аварии, несоблюдения инструкций, неправильного использования, попадания воды, наводнения, пожара и прочих природных бедствий и явлений или внешних факторов; (iv) повреждения, вызванные техническим обслуживанием, выполненным лицами, не уполномоченными компанией Garmin; (v) повреждения изделия, которое было модифицировано или изменено без письменного разрешения компании Garmin, или (vi) повреждения изделия, к которому были подключены кабели питания и/или передачи данных, не поставляемые компанией Garmin. Кроме того, компания Garmin оставляет за собой право не принимать претензии по гарантии в отношении изделий или услуг, которые были приобретены и/или использовались в нарушение законодательства страны. Продукты Garmin предназначены для использования только в качестве вспомогательного средства и не должны использоваться в ситуациях, в которых требуется точное измерение направления, расстояния, местоположения или топографических характеристик местности. Компания Garmin не предоставляет никаких гарантий относительно точности или полноты картографических данных в продуктах для навигации.

В МАКСИМАЛЬНОЙ СТЕПЕНИ, РАЗРЕШЕННОЙ ДЕЙСТВУЮЩИМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, ГАРАНТИИ И СРЕДСТВА ПРАВОВОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ, УКАЗАННЫЕ В НАСТОЯЩЕЙ ОГРАНИЧЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИИ, ЯВЛЯЮТСЯ ИСКЛЮЧИТЕЛЬНЫМИ И ЗАМЕНЯЮТ, А КОМПАНИЯ GARMIN ЯВНО ЗАЯВЛЯЕТ ОБ ОТКАЗЕ ОТ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЕНИЯ ЛЮБЫХ ДРУГИХ ГАРАНТИЙ И СРЕДСТВ ПРАВОВОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ, ЯВНЫЕ, ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ, ПРЕДУСМОТРЕННЫЕ ЗАКОНОМ ИЛИ ИНЫМИ ДОКУМЕНТАМИ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ БЕЗ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ВСЕ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ ОТНОСИТЕЛЬНО ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ ПРОДАЖИ ИЛИ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫМ ЦЕЛЯМ, СТАТУТНО-ПРАВОВЫХ ИЛИ ИНЫХ СРЕДСТВ СУДЕБНОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ. НАСТОЯЩАЯ ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕТ ВАМ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА; КРОМЕ ТОГО, ВАМ МОГУТ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯТЬСЯ ДРУГИЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА В ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ СТРАНЫ ИЛИ РЕГИОНА. ЕСЛИ ОТКАЗ ОТ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫХ ГАРАНТИЙ НЕВОЗМОЖЕН СОГЛАСНО ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВУ ВАШЕЙ СТРАНЫ ИЛИ РЕГИОНА, ТО ПЕРИОД ПРЕДОСТАВЛЕНИЯ ТАКИХ ГАРАНТИЙ ОГРАНИЧИВАЕТСЯ ПЕРИОДОМ ДЕЙСТВИЯ НАСТОЯЩЕЙ ОГРАНИЧЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИИ. В НЕКОТОРЫХ СТРАНАХ (И РЕГИОНАХ) НЕ ДОПУСКАЕТСЯ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ПЕРИОДА ДЕЙСТВИЯ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМОЙ ГАРАНТИИ, ПОЭТОМУ ВЫШЕУКАЗАННЫЕ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ МОГУТ ОКАЗАТЬСЯ НЕПРИМЕНИМЫМИ.

ПРИ ПРЕДЪЯВЛЕНИИ ПРЕТЕНЗИИ О НАРУШЕНИИ ГАРАНТИИ КОМПАНИЯ GARMIN НИ ПРИ КАКИХ ОБСТОЯТЕЛЬСТВАХ НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА ЛЮБЫЕ ПОБОЧНЫЕ, ФАКТИЧЕСКИЕ, НЕПРЯМЫЕ ИЛИ КОСВЕННЫЕ УБЫТКИ ВНЕ ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ ТОГО, ВЫЗВАНЫ ЛИ ОНИ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ, НЕПРАВИЛЬНЫМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ИЛИ НЕВОЗМОЖНОСТЬЮ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ДАННОГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ, ЛИБО ДЕФЕКТАМИ ИЗДЕЛИЯ. В НЕКОТОРЫХ СТРАНАХ И РЕГИОНАХ ЗАПРЕЩЕНО ИСКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА ПОБОЧНЫЙ ИЛИ КОСВЕННЫЙ УЩЕРБ. В ТАКИХ СЛУЧАЯХ ВЫШЕПРИВЕДЕННЫЕ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ НЕ МОГУТ БЫТЬ ПРИМЕНЕНЫ.

Если во время гарантийного периода вы отправите заявку на гарантийное обслуживание в соответствии с данной Ограниченной гарантией, то компания Garmin по своему усмотрению: (i) выполнит ремонт устройства, используя новые или бывшие в употреблении запчасти, которые отвечают стандартам качества Garmin, (ii) заменит устройство новым или отремонтированным устройством, которое отвечает стандартам качества Garmin, или (iii) вернет себе устройство в обмен на полное возмещение вам его стоимости. ТАКАЯ МЕРА ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ ЕДИНСТВЕННОЙ И ИСКЛЮЧИТЕЛЬНОЙ ДЛЯ КОМПЕНСАЦИИ ЛЮБОГО НАРУШЕНИЯ ГАРАНТИИ. На отремонтированные или замененные устройства предоставляется 90-дневная гарантия.

Если на отправленное устройство еще распространяется исходная гарантия, то новая гарантия действительна в течение 90 дней или до конца исходной 1-летней гарантии, в зависимости от того, какой из указанных периодов длиннее.

Прежде чем искать пункты гарантийного обслуживания, ознакомьтесь с ресурсами справки в Интернете, доступными по адресу: support.garmin.com. Если ваше устройство не функционирует должным образом после применения этих ресурсов, свяжитесь с авторизованным сервисным центром Garmin в стране приобретения или следуйте инструкциям на странице support.garmin.com для получения гарантийного обслуживания. Если вы находитесь в Соединенных Штатах Америки, вы также можете позвонить по телефону 1-800-800-1020.

Если вам необходимо гарантийное обслуживание устройства не в стране приобретения, компания Garmin не может гарантировать наличие запчастей и устройств, необходимых для ремонта или замены, по причине различий ассортимента товаров и применимых стандартов, требований законодательства и нормативных актов. В таком случае компания Garmin по собственному усмотрению и в соответствии с применимым законодательством может выполнить ремонт с помощью совместимых запчастей или осуществить замену на сопоставимое устройство Garmin или попросить вас отправить устройство в авторизованный сервисный центр Garmin в стране приобретения или в сервисный центр Garmin в другой стране, в которой могут выполнить сервисное обслуживание вашего устройства. В данном случае именно вы будете ответственны за соблюдение всех применимых законов и нормативных актов, касающихся импорта и экспорта, кроме того, оплата всех издержек, а именно: таможенных пошлин, НДС, стоимости доставки и других расходов, полностью ложится на вас. В некоторых случаях компания Garmin и ее дилеры не могут выполнить сервисное обслуживание вашего устройства не в стране приобретения или вернуть отремонтированное или замененное устройство вам в указанную страну по причине стандартов, законов или нормативных актов, применимых в данной стране.

Покупки на аукционе в Интернете. Подтверждения аукционов в Интернете не принимаются как подтверждение покупки для целей гарантии. Для получения гарантийного обслуживания необходимо наличие оригинала или копии чека, предоставленного продавцом изделия. Компания Garmin не производит замену отсутствующих компонентов в любых наборах, приобретенных на аукционах в Интернете.

Приобретение за границей. На устройства, приобретенные за пределами США, международными дистрибьюторами должна предоставляться отдельная гарантия в зависимости от страны. Если это положение применимо, такая гарантия предоставляется местным дистрибьютором в пределах страны, и обслуживание устройства выполняется этим дистрибьютором. Гарантии дистрибьютора действуют только в регионах предполагаемого распространения.

Политика в отношении гарантии на морские навигационные устройства. В определенных регионах на некоторые морские навигационные устройства Garmin распространяется продленная гарантия и дополнительные условия и положения. Посетите веб-страницу www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine, чтобы получить дополнительную информацию и выяснить, распространяется ли на ваше изделие действие Политики Garmin в отношении гарантии на морские навигационные устройства.

Važne informacije o sigurnosti i proizvodu

UPOZORENJE

Ako se ne pridržavate sljedećih upozorenja, može doći do nesreće ili sudara koji mogu rezultirati smrtnim slučajem ili ozbiljnom ozljedom.

Upozorenja za korištenje u pomorske svrhe

- **Vi ste odgovorni za sigurno i oprezno upravljanje plovilom.** Ovaj je uređaj alat koji poboljšava mogućnost upravljanja plovilom. Uređaj vas ne oslobađa odgovornosti za sigurno upravljanje plovilom. Izbjegavajte navigacijske opasnosti i nikad ne ostavljajte kormilo bez nadzora.
- Uređaj koristite isključivo kao pomoć u navigaciji. Uređaj ne koristite za postupke u kojima je potrebno precizno mjerenje smjera, udaljenosti, lokacije ili topografije.
- Uvijek budite spremni brzo preuzeti kontrolu nad plovilom. Budite oprezni u blizini opasnosti u vodi poput dokova, stupova i drugih plovila.
- Ako uređaj ima mogućnost navigacije, tijekom navigacije pažljivo uspoređujte informacije prikazane na uređaju sa svim dostupnim navigacijskim izvorima, uključujući vizualne informacije, lokalne pravilnike o vodenim putovima i karte. Iz sigurnosnih razloga uvijek riješite sva neslaganja ili pitanja prije no što nastavite s navigacijom.

OBAVIJEST

Nepridržavanje sljedećih obavijesti može uzrokovati ozljede ili oštećenja imovine ili negativno utjecati na rad uređaja.

Programi za očuvanje okoliša

Informacije o programu recikliranja tvrtke Garmin te programima WEEE, RoHS, REACH i drugim programima potražite na adresi www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

VHF Radio Information

All users are responsible for observing the regulations of their government and the regulations of foreign governments. Breaches of such regulations are subject to severe penalties. The transmitting frequencies in your radio are reserved for maritime use; any frequency you use for transmission must be specifically included on your ships license. A special license is required to operate from land; this includes when your boat is in a trailer. The use of ATIS is prohibited outside the European inland waterways covered by the Basel Agreement.

Licensing Requirements

Many countries and administrations require a ship radio license and require the user to be in possession of a suitable radio operator license before transmitting equipment can be used for maritime communication. Contact your local administration for details.

Izjava o usklađenosti

Tvrtka Garmin ovime izjavljuje da je ovaj proizvod usklađen s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst EU Izjave o usklađenosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Ograničeno jamstvo

OVO VAM OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO DAJE POSEBNA ZAKONSKA PRAVA, A OVISNO OD DRŽAVE DO DRŽAVE (ILI POKRAJINE), MOŽDA IMATE I NEKA DRUGA ZAKONSKA PRAVA. GARMIN NE ISKLJUČUJE, OGRANIČAVA ILI OBUSTAVLJA OSTALA ZAKONSKA PRAVA KOJA MOŽDA IMATE NA TEMELJU ZAKONA VAŠE DRŽAVE (ILI POKRAJINE). KAKO BISTE SE U POTPUNOSTI UPOZNALI SA SVOJIM PRAVIMA, PROUČITE ZAKONE VAŠE DRŽAVE ILI POKRAJINE.

Proizvodi koji nisu namijenjeni zrakoplovstvu imaju jamstvo da neće imati pogrešaka u materijalu ili izradi od godinu dana od datuma kupnje. Unutar tog razdoblja Garmin će, po vlastitoj odluci, popraviti ili zamijeniti komponente koje nisu ispravno radile prilikom uobičajene upotrebe. Takvi popravci ili zamjene bit će besplatni za korisnika za dijelove ili rad, pod uvjetom da korisnik podmiri troškove transporta. Ovo ograničeno jamstvo ne vrijedi za: (i) kozmetička oštećenja kao što su ogrebotine, zarez i udubljenja; (ii) potrošne dijelove poput baterija, osim ako šteta nije uzrokovana manjkavim materijalima ili izradom; (iii) štetu uzrokovanu nesretnim slučajem, zlouporabom, nepravilnim korištenjem, vodom, poplavom, požarom ili drugim prirodnim nepogodama ili vanjskim uzrocima; (iv) štetu uzrokovanu servisiranjem od strane osobe koja nije ovlaštena serviser tvrtke Garmin; (v) štetu na proizvodima koji su modificirani ili preinačeni bez pisanog dopuštenja tvrtke Garmin ili (vi) štetu na proizvodima koji su priključeni na kabele napajanja i/ili podatkovne kabele koje nije isporučila tvrtka Garmin. Isto tako, Garmin zadržava pravo odbijanja jamstvenih zahtjeva za proizvode ili usluge dobivene i/ili korištene u suprotnosti sa zakonima bilo koje države. Garmin proizvodi namijenjeni su isključivo za upotrebu kao pomagala i ne smiju se koristiti u svrhu gdje su potrebna precizna mjerenja smjera, udaljenosti, lokacije ili topografije. Za navigacijske proizvode Garmin ne jamči preciznost i potpunost kartografskih podataka.

DO MJERE DO KOJE TO DOPUŠTA PRIMJENJIVI ZAKON, JAMSTVA I PRAVNI LIJEKOVI NAVEDENI U OVOM OGRANIČENOM JAMSTVU ISKLJUČIVI SU I TVRTKA GARMIN IZRIČITO SE ODRIČE SVIH DRUGIH JAMSTAVA I PRAVNIH LIJEKOVA, BILO IZRIČITIH, IMPLICIRANIH, ZAKONSKIH ILI BILO KAKVIH DRUGIH, UKLJUČUJUĆI BEZ OGRANIČENJA BILO KOJE IMPLICIRANO JAMSTVO ZA TRŽIŠNI POTENCIJAL ILI PRIKLADNOSTI ZA ODREĐENU NAMJENU, BILO ONO ZAKONSKO ILI PO NEKOJ DRUGOJ OSNOVI. OVO VAM OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO DAJE POSEBNA ZAKONSKA PRAVA, A OVISNO OD DRŽAVE DO DRŽAVE, MOŽDA IMATE I NEKA DRUGA ZAKONSKA PRAVA. AKO SE IMPLICIRANIH JAMSTAVA NE MOŽE ODREĆI NA TEMELJU ZAKONA VAŠE DRŽAVE, TRAJANJE TAKVIH JAMSTAVA OGRANIČENO JE NA TRAJANJE OVOG OGRANIČENOG JAMSTVA. NEKE DRŽAVE (I POKRAJINE) NE DOPUŠTAJU OGRANIČAVANJE TRAJANJA IMPLICIRANOG JAMSTVA, PA SE GORNJE OGRANIČENJE MOŽDA NEĆE PRIMJENJIVATI NA VAS.

U SLUČAJU NEPOŠTOVANJA JAMSTVA TVRTKA GARMIN NI U KOJEM SLUČAJU NEĆE SNOSITI ODGOVORNOST ZA BILO KAKVA SLUČAJNA, POSEBNA, NEIZRAVNA ILI POSLJEDIČNA OŠTEĆENJA, BEZ OBZIRA JESU LI REZULTAT UPOTREBE, POGREŠNE UPOTREBE ILI NEMOGUĆNOSTI UPOTREBE OVOG PROIZVODA ILI MANJKAVOSTI PROIZVODA. NEKE DRŽAVE (I POKRAJINE) NE DOPUŠTAJU ISKLJUČIVANJE SLUČAJNE ILI POSLJEDIČNE ŠTETE TE SE GORNJA OGRANIČENJA MOŽDA NEĆE PRIMJENJIVATI NA VAS.

Ako tijekom jamstvenog razdoblja podnesete zahtjev za jamstvenim servisom u skladu s ovim Ograničenim jamstvom, Garmin će po vlastitom odabiru: (i) popraviti uređaj pomoću novih dijelova ili rabljenih dijelova koji zadovoljavaju standarde kvalitete tvrtke Garmin, (ii) zamijeniti uređaj novim uređajem ili obnovljenim uređajem koji zadovoljava standarde kvalitete tvrtke Garmin ili (iii) zamijeniti uređaj za puni povrat kupovne cijene koju ste platili. TAKAV PRAVNI LIJEK BIT ĆE VAŠ JEDINI I ISKLJUČIVI PRAVNI LIJEK U SLUČAJU NEPOŠTOVANJA JAMSTVA. Jamstvo na popravljene ili zamijenjene uređaje iznosi 90 dana. Ako je poslana jedinica još uvijek pokrivena izvornim jamstvom, onda novo jamstvo traje 90 dana ili do kraja izvornog jednogodišnjeg jamstva, što god je duže.

Prije slanja zahtjeva za jamstveni servis, pristupite resursima za pomoć na web-mjestu support.garmin.com i proučite ih. Ako vaš uređaj i dalje ne radi ispravno i nakon upotrebe tih resursa, obratite se ovlaštenom servisu tvrtke Garmin u državi u kojoj ste kupili uređaj ili slijedite upute na web-mjestu support.garmin.com kako biste ostvarili jamstveni servis. Ako se nalazite u SAD-u, možete nazvati broj telefona 1-800-800-1020.

Ako vam je jamstveni servis potreban izvan države u kojoj ste kupili proizvod, Garmin ne može jamčiti da će dijelovi i proizvodi potrebni za popravak ili zamjenu vašeg proizvoda biti dostupni zbog različitih ponuda proizvoda i različitih važećih standarda, zakona i propisa. U tom slučaju tvrtka Garmin može po vlastitom nahođenju i u skladu s važećim zakonima popraviti ili zamijeniti vaš proizvod usporedivim Garmin proizvodima i dijelovima ili od vas zatražiti da svoj proizvod pošaljete u ovlaštenu servis tvrtke Garmin u državi u kojoj ste kupili proizvod ili u ovlaštenu servis tvrtke Garmin u nekoj drugoj državi u kojoj je vaš uređaj moguće servisirati, pri čemu snosite odgovornost za poštivanje svih važećih zakona i propisa o uvozu i izvozu te za plaćanje svih carina, PDV-a, poštarina i ostalih vezanih poreza i naknada. U nekim slučajevima tvrtka Garmin i njezini ovlaštenu zastupnici možda neće moći servisirati vaš proizvod u državi izvan države u kojoj ste kupili proizvod ili vam vratiti popravljene ili zamijenjene proizvod u tu državu zbog važećih standarda, zakona ili propisa u toj državi.

Kupovina na online aukcijama: potvrde online aukcija ne prihvaćaju se kao potvrda jamstva. Za dobivanje jamstvene usluge potreban je izvornik ili kopija računa od ovlaštenog dobavljača. Garmin neće zamijeniti komponente koje nedostaju iz paketa kupljenih putem online aukcije.

Međunarodna kupovina: Međunarodni distributeri mogu dati zasebno jamstvo za uređaje koji su kupljeni izvan Sjedinjenih Američkih Država, ovisno o državi. Ako je to primjenjivo, ovo jamstvo daje lokalni distributer koji osigurava i lokalno servisiranje vašeg uređaja. Jamstva distributera valjana su samo u području namijenjene distribucije.

Jamstvo za pomorske uređaje: Određeni pomorski uređaji tvrtke Garmin u određenim područjima imaju duža jamstvena razdoblja i dodatne uvjete i odredbe. Na stranici www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine možete pronaći dodatne pojedinosti i provjeriti odnosi li se jamstvo za nautičke uređaje tvrtke Garmin i na vaš proizvod.

Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια και το προϊόν

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Τυχόν αγνόηση των παρακάτω προειδοποιήσεων μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ατύχημα ή σύγκρουση, με πιθανή συνέπεια το θάνατο ή το σοβαρό τραυματισμό.

Προειδοποιήσεις λειτουργίας για χρήση σε σκάφος

- **Έχετε την ευθύνη για τον ασφαλή και συνετό χειρισμό του σκάφους σας.** Η συγκεκριμένη συσκευή είναι ένα εργαλείο που θα βελτιώσει την ικανότητά σας να χειρίζεστε το σκάφος. Η συσκευή δεν σας απαλλάσσει από την ευθύνη που έχετε όσον αφορά τον ασφαλή χειρισμό του σκάφους σας. Αποφεύγετε τους κινδύνους της πλοήγησης και μην αφήνετε ποτέ το πηδάλιο.
- Πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείτε αυτήν τη συσκευή μόνο ως βοήθημα πλοήγησης. Μην επιχειρήσετε να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή για οποιονδήποτε άλλο σκοπό για τον οποίο απαιτείται ακριβής μέτρηση της κατεύθυνσης, της απόστασης, της θέσης ή της τοπογραφίας.
- Να είστε πάντοτε σε ετοιμότητα να ανακτήσετε αμέσως τον έλεγχο του σκάφους. Να είστε προσεκτικοί κοντά σε επικίνδυνα σημεία μέσα στο νερό, όπως προβλήτες, πάσσαλοι και άλλα σκάφη.
- Εάν η συσκευή διαθέτει δυνατότητες πλοήγησης, κατά την πλοήγηση, συγκρίνετε προσεκτικά τις πληροφορίες που εμφανίζονται στη συσκευή με όλες τις διαθέσιμες πηγές πλοήγησης, όπως τις πληροφορίες που προκύπτουν από την απευθείας οπτική επαφή, τους τοπικούς κανόνες και περιορισμούς για τις υδάτινες οδούς και τους χάρτες. Για λόγους ασφαλείας, επιλύετε πάντοτε τυχόν ασυμφωνίες ή απορίες προτού συνεχίσετε την πλοήγηση.

ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Η μη τήρηση των παρακάτω ειδοποιήσεων μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό ή υλικές ζημιές ή να επηρεάσει αρνητικά τη λειτουργία της συσκευής.

Περιβαλλοντικά προγράμματα προϊόντων

Μπορείτε να βρείτε πληροφορίες σχετικά με το πρόγραμμα ανακύκλωσης προϊόντων της Garmin και τους κανονισμούς WEEE, RoHS, REACH, καθώς και άλλα προγράμματα συμμόρφωσης στη διεύθυνση www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

VHF Radio Information

All users are responsible for observing the regulations of their government and the regulations of foreign governments. Breaches of such regulations are subject to severe penalties. The transmitting frequencies in your radio are reserved for maritime use; any frequency you use for transmission must be specifically included on your ships license. A special license is required to operate from land; this includes when your boat is in a trailer. The use of ATIS is prohibited outside the European inland waterways covered by the Basel Agreement.

Licensing Requirements

Many countries and administrations require a ship radio license and require the user to be in possession of a suitable radio operator license before transmitting equipment can be used for maritime communication. Contact your local administration for details.

Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης

Με το παρόν, η Garmin δηλώνει ότι αυτό το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ. Ολόκληρο το κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμο στην ακόλουθη διεύθυνση Internet: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Περιορισμένη εγγύηση

Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΣΑΣ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΕΧΕΤΕ ΕΠΙΣΗΣ ΑΛΛΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΤΑ ΟΠΟΙΑ ΔΙΑΦΕΡΟΥΝ ΑΝΑΛΟΓΑ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ (Η ΤΗ ΧΩΡΑ Ή ΤΗΝ ΕΠΑΡΧΙΑ). Η GARMIN ΔΕΝ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΕΙ, ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ Ή ΑΝΑΣΤΕΛΛΕΙ ΑΛΛΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΠΟΥ ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΕΧΕΤΕ ΒΑΣΕΙ ΤΗΣ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑΣ ΤΗΣ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑΣ ΣΑΣ (Η ΤΗΣ ΧΩΡΑΣ Ή ΤΗΣ ΕΠΑΡΧΙΑΣ). ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΚΑΤΑΝΟΗΣΕΤΕ ΠΛΗΡΩΣ ΤΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΣΑΣ, ΘΑ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΥΤΕΙΤΕ ΤΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑΣ, ΤΗΣ ΧΩΡΑΣ Ή ΤΗΣ ΕΠΑΡΧΙΑΣ ΣΑΣ.

Τα προϊόντα που δεν προορίζονται για αεροπορική χρήση φέρουν εγγύηση ότι δεν θα παρουσιάσουν ελαττώματα όσον αφορά το υλικό ή την κατασκευή τους για ένα έτος από την ημερομηνία αγοράς. Κατά τη διάρκεια αυτής της περιόδου, εναπόκειται στη διακριτική ευχέρεια της Garmin να επισκευάσει ή να αντικαταστήσει οποιοδήποτε εξάρτημα, το οποίο δεν λειτουργεί σε συνθήκες κανονικής χρήσης. Τέτοιου είδους επισκευές ή αντικαταστάσεις θα πραγματοποιούνται χωρίς την οικονομική επιβάρυνση του πελάτη για τα ανταλλακτικά ή την εργασία, υπό τον προϋπόθεση ότι ο πελάτης θα είναι αποκλειστικά υπεύθυνος για τυχόν έξοδα μεταφοράς. Η παρούσα Περιορισμένη εγγύηση δεν ισχύει στην περίπτωση: (i) φθορών στην εμφάνιση, όπως γρατσουνιές, εγκοπές και βαθουλώματα, (ii) φθορών σε αναλώσιμα, όπως μπαταρίες, εκτός εάν οι φθορές στο προϊόν οφείλονται σε ελαττωματικό υλικό ή στην κατασκευή, (iii) φθορών λόγω ατυχήματος, κακού χειρισμού, κακής χρήσης, νερού, πλημμύρας, πυρκαγιάς ή άλλης φυσικής καταστροφής ή εξωτερικής αιτίας, (iv) φθορών λόγω σέρβις, το οποίο πραγματοποιήθηκε από μη εξουσιοδοτημένο πάροχο υπηρεσιών της Garmin, (v) φθορών σε προϊόν που έχει τροποποιηθεί ή μεταβληθεί χωρίς την έγγραφη άδεια της Garmin ή (vi) φθορών σε προϊόν που έχει συνδεθεί σε καλώδια τροφοδοσίας ή/και δεδομένων τα οποία δεν έχετε προμηθευτεί από την Garmin. Επιπλέον, η Garmin επιφυλάσσεται του δικαιώματος να αρνηθεί αξιώσεις εγγύησης για προϊόντα ή υπηρεσίες που αποκτήθηκαν ή/και χρησιμοποιήθηκαν κατά παράβαση της νομοθεσίας οποιασδήποτε χώρας. Τα προϊόντα της Garmin προορίζονται για χρήση μόνο ως βοηθήματα ταξιδιού και δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται για οποιονδήποτε άλλο σκοπό για τον οποίο απαιτείται ακριβής μέτρηση της κατεύθυνσης, της απόστασης, της θέσης ή της τοπογραφίας. Για τα προϊόντα πλοήγησης, η Garmin δεν παρέχει καμία εγγύηση ως προς την ακρίβεια ή την πληρότητα των δεδομένων χάρτη.

ΣΤΟΝ ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, ΟΙ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΟΙ ΑΠΟΖΗΜΙΩΣΕΙΣ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΝΤΑΙ ΣΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΕΧΟΥΝ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΟ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΑ ΚΑΙ ΥΠΕΡΙΣΧΥΟΥΝ, ΚΑΙ Η GARMIN ΑΠΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ ΡΗΤΩΣ ΟΠΟΙΑΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΛΛΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΖΗΜΙΩΣΗΣ ΡΗΤΗΣ, ΣΙΩΠΗΡΗΣ, ΚΑΤΟΧΥΡΩΜΕΝΗΣ Ή ΑΛΛΩΣ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ, ΧΩΡΙΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟ, ΟΠΟΙΑΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΣΙΩΠΗΡΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΠΕΡΙ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Ή ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ, ΚΑΤΟΧΥΡΩΜΕΝΗΣ ΑΠΟΖΗΜΙΩΣΗΣ Ή ΑΛΛΩΣ. Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΣΑΣ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΕΧΕΤΕ ΑΛΛΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΤΑ ΟΠΟΙΑ ΔΙΑΦΕΡΟΥΝ ΑΝΑΛΟΓΑ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΤΗ ΧΩΡΑ. ΑΝ ΔΕΝ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΔΥΝΑΤΗ Η ΑΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΟΠΟΙΑΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΣΙΩΠΗΡΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΒΑΣΕΙ ΤΗΣ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑΣ ΤΗΣ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑΣ Ή ΤΗΣ ΧΩΡΑΣ ΣΑΣ, ΤΟΤΕ ΟΙ ΕΝ ΛΟΓΩ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΕΧΟΥΝ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΑΝΑΛΟΓΑ ΜΕ ΤΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ. ΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΕΣ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΕΣ (ΚΑΙ ΧΩΡΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΑΡΧΙΕΣ) ΔΕΝ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΟΥΝ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΥΣ ΣΤΗ ΧΡΟΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΤΩΝ ΣΙΩΠΗΡΩΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ. ΕΠΟΜΕΝΩΣ, Ο ΠΑΡΑΠΑΝΩ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΕΙ ΓΙΑ ΕΣΑΣ. Η GARMIN ΔΕΝ ΘΑ ΘΕΩΡΕΙΤΑΙ, ΣΕ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ, ΥΠΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΓΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΞΙΩΣΗ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΥΧΟΝ ΕΙΔΙΚΕΣ, ΕΜΜΕΣΕΣ, ΘΕΤΙΚΕΣ Ή ΑΠΟΘΕΤΙΚΕΣ ΖΗΜΙΕΣ ΠΟΥ ΑΠΟΡΡΕΟΥΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ, ΤΗΝ ΚΑΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ Ή ΤΗΝ ΑΔΥΝΑΜΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ, Ή ΑΚΟΜΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΥΧΟΝ ΕΛΑΤΤΩΜΑΤΑ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ. ΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΕΣ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΕΣ (ΚΑΙ ΧΩΡΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΑΡΧΙΕΣ) ΔΕΝ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΟΥΝ ΤΗΝ ΕΞΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΘΕΤΙΚΩΝ Ή ΑΠΟΘΕΤΙΚΩΝ ΖΗΜΙΩΝ ΚΑΙ, ΚΑΤΑ ΣΥΝΕΠΕΙΑ, ΟΙ ΠΑΡΑΠΑΝΩ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΝ ΓΙΑ ΕΣΑΣ.

Εάν κατά τη διάρκεια της περιόδου εγγύησης, υποβάλετε αξίωση για σέρβις βάσει εγγύησης σύμφωνα με την παρούσα Περιορισμένη εγγύηση, τότε η Garmin κατά τη διακριτική της ευχέρεια: (i) θα επισκευάσει τη συσκευή χρησιμοποιώντας νέα ή χρησιμοποιημένα εξαρτήματα τα οποία ικανοποιούν τα πρότυπα ποιότητας της Garmin, (ii) θα αντικαταστήσει τη συσκευή με νέα ή ανακατασκευασμένη συσκευή που πληροί τα πρότυπα ποιότητας της Garmin, ή (iii) θα ανταλλάξει τη συσκευή επιστρέφοντας το συνολικό ποσό αγοράς της τιμής αγοράς. ΑΥΤΗ ΘΑ ΕΙΝΑΙ Η ΜΟΝΑΔΙΚΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΗ ΣΑΣ ΑΠΟΖΗΜΙΩΣΗ ΓΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΠΑΡΑΒΙΑΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ. Οι συσκευές που επιδιορθώθηκαν ή αντικαταστάθηκαν έχουν εγγύηση διάρκειας 90 ημερών. Εάν εξακολουθεί να ισχύει η αρχική εγγύηση για τη συσκευή που αποστέλλεται, τότε η νέα εγγύηση θα ισχύει για 90 ημέρες ή μέχρι τη λήξη της αρχικής εγγύησης 1 έτους, ανάλογα με το ποιο διάστημα είναι μεγαλύτερο.

Προτού ζητήσετε σέρβις βάσει εγγύησης, ανατρέξτε και διαβάστε τους ηλεκτρονικούς πόρους για βοήθεια, που διατίθενται στη διεύθυνση support.garmin.com. Εάν

η συσκευή σας εξακολουθεί να μην λειτουργεί σωστά μετά την εφαρμογή αυτών των πόρων, επικοινωνήστε με μια εξουσιοδοτημένη εγκατάσταση σέρβις της Garmin στη χώρα όπου πραγματοποιήθηκε αρχικά η αγορά ή ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες στη διεύθυνση support.garmin.com, για να λάβετε σέρβις βάσει εγγύησης. Αν βρίσκεστε στις Ηνωμένες Πολιτείες, μπορείτε επίσης να καλέσετε στο 1-800-800-1020.

Εάν αναζητάτε σέρβις βάσει εγγύησης εκτός της χώρας όπου πραγματοποιήθηκε αρχικά η αγορά, η Garmin δεν μπορεί να εγγυηθεί ότι τα εξαρτήματα και τα προϊόντα που απαιτούνται για την επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση του προϊόντος σας θα είναι διαθέσιμα, λόγω διαφορών στις προσφορές προϊόντων και τα ισχύοντα πρότυπα, την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία και τους κανονισμούς. Στην περίπτωση αυτή, η Garmin μπορεί, κατά την αποκλειστική της ευχέρεια και βάσει της ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας, να επισκευάσει ή να αντικαταστήσει το προϊόν σας με συγκρίσιμα προϊόντα και εξαρτήματα Garmin, ή να απαιτήσει από εσάς να αποστείλετε το προϊόν σας σε μια εξουσιοδοτημένη εγκατάσταση σέρβις της Garmin στη χώρα όπου πραγματοποιήθηκε αρχικά η αγορά ή σε μια εξουσιοδοτημένη εγκατάσταση σέρβις της Garmin σε άλλη χώρα όπου υπάρχει δυνατότητα σέρβις του προϊόντος σας. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, θα είστε υπεύθυνοι για τη συμμόρφωση με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία περί εισαγωγών και εξαγωγών και τους κανονισμούς και για την πληρωμή όλων των τελωνειακών δασμών, του ΦΠΑ, των εξόδων αποστολής και άλλων σχετικών φόρων και χρεώσεων. Σε ορισμένες περιπτώσεις, η Garmin και οι αντιπρόσωποί της ενδέχεται να μην μπορούν να πραγματοποιήσουν σέρβις του προϊόντος σας σε διαφορετική χώρα από τη χώρα όπου πραγματοποιήθηκε αρχικά η αγορά, ή να επιστρέψει σε εσάς προϊόν που επισκευάστηκε ή αντικαταστάθηκε στην εν λόγω χώρα, λόγω των ισχυόντων προτύπων, της ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας ή των κανονισμών στην εν λόγω χώρα.

Αγορές ηλεκτρονικών δημοπρασιών: Οι επιβεβαιώσεις ηλεκτρονικών δημοπρασιών δεν γίνονται δεκτές ως επαλήθευση εγγύησης. Για σέρβις βάσει εγγύησης απαιτείται η πρωτότυπη απόδειξη αγοράς από τον αρχικό μεταπωλητή ή αντίγραφο αυτής. Η Garmin δεν θα αντικαταστήσει εξαρτήματα που λείπουν από οποιαδήποτε συσκευασία, της οποίας η αγορά πραγματοποιήθηκε μέσω ηλεκτρονικής δημοπρασίας.

Διεθνείς αγορές: Για συσκευές που έχουν αγοραστεί εκτός των Η.Π.Α., οι διεθνείς διανομείς δύνανται να παράσχουν χωριστή εγγύηση, ανάλογα με τη χώρα. Η παρούσα εγγύηση παρέχεται από τον τοπικό διανομέα της εκάστοτε χώρας, εάν υφίσταται. Το σέρβις της συσκευής παρέχεται από τον ίδιο τοπικό διανομέα. Οι εγγυήσεις των διανομέων ισχύουν μόνο για την περιοχή της προβλεπόμενης διανομής.

Πολιτική εγγύησης για συσκευές ναυσιπλοΐας:

Ορισμένα προϊόντα ναυσιπλοΐας της Garmin παρέχονται με μεγαλύτερη περίοδο εγγύησης και επιπρόσθετους όρους και προϋποθέσεις για συγκεκριμένες περιοχές. Επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine για περισσότερες πληροφορίες και για να δείτε αν το δικό σας προϊόν καλύπτεται από την Πολιτική εγγύησης της Garmin για συσκευές ναυσιπλοΐας.

